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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
and STATE OF GEORGIA,

Plaintitfs,
V.

LAPTOP & DESKTOP REPAIR, LLC,
a Nevada limited liability company, also
d/b/a cashforiphones.com,
cashforlaptops.com, ecyclebest.com,
smartphonetraders.com, sell-your-
cell.com; and VADIM OLEGOVICH
KRUCHININ, also a/k/a Vadim
Kruchin, David Kruchin, David Vadim
Kruchin, Dave Kruch, as the owner and
an officer of Defendant Laptop &
DBesktop Repair, LLC,

Defendanits.

Case No. 1:16-CV-3591-AT

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR ORDER FOR TO SHOW CAUSE WHY

DEFENDANTS SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT

FOR VIOLATING MULTIPLE PROVISIONS OF THE TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Plaintiffs Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) and State of Georgia

respectfully move this Court for an order to show cause why Defendants Laptop &
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Desktop Repair, LLC (“LDR”), and Vadim O. Kruchinin a’k/a David Kruchin

(“Kruchinin™), should not be held in contempt of Cou

rt for violating multiple
provisions of the temporary restraining order [ECF No. 9] and stipulated
preliminary injunction [ECF No. 14].

For the reasons set forth more fully in Plaintiffs’ Memorandum In Support
Of Their Motion For Order To Show Cause Why Defendants Should Not Be Held
In Contempt Of Court For Violating Multiple Provisions Of The Temporary
Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction, the Court should require
Defendants LDR and Kruchinin to: (1) provide a full accounting of all assets taken
in violation of the asset freeze; (2) turn over all assets transferred or concealed in
violation of the asset freeze to the Receiver; (3) appear for depositions on their
financial disclosures; (4) repatriate their assets; and (5) cooperate with the Receiver
by providing all passwords needed by the Receiver io carry out its duties.

Alternatively, the Court should require Defendants to show cause as to why the

Court should not hold them in contempt.

Signatures appear on next page
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Respectfully submitted,

Dated: October 26, 2016

DAVID C. SHONKA,
Acting General Counsel

/s/ Anna M. Burns

ANNA M. BURNS

Ga. Bar No. 558234

HANS CLAUSEN

Ga. Bar No. 153250

Federal Trade Commission

Southeast Region

225 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 1500
Atlanta, GA 30303

Telephone: (404) 656-1350

Facsimile: {(404) 656-1379

E-mail: aburns@ftc.gov; helausen@ftc.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
SAMUEL S. OLENS

Attorney General

State of Georgia

Ga. Bar No. 551540

ANNE S. INFINGER

Deputy Attorney General

Ga. Bar No. 382918
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/s/ Katherine D. Schuessler
KATHERINE D. SCHUESSLER

Ga. Bar No. 147108

Georgia Department of Law

Consumer Protection Unit

2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive, Suite 356
Atlanta, Georgia 30334

Phone: (404) 656-1761

Facsimile: (404) 651-9018

E-mail: kschuessler@law.ga.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff
STATE OF GEORGIA
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LOCAL RULE 7.1(D) CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

Undersigned counsel certifies that PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
ORDER FOR TO SHOW CAUSE WHY DEFENDANTS SHOULD NOT BE
HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT FOR VIOLATING MULTIPLE
PROVISIONS OF THE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION uyses Times New Roman 14 pt font in

compliance with Local Rule 5.1(C).

/s/ Anna M. Burns
ANNA M. BURNS
Ga. Bar No. 558234
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on October 26, 2016, I electronically filed the foregoing
document with the Clerk of the Court using CM/ECF. 1 also certify that the
foregoing document is being served on all parties and the persons identified below
via transmission of Notice of Electronic Filing generated by CM/ECF, which will
automatically send email notification of such filing to the counsel of record, or by
causing it to be sent via First Class Mail.

KATHERINE SCHUESSLER
ANN INFINGER
Georgia Department of Law
Consumer Protection Unit
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive, Suite 356
Atlanta, Georgia 30334

VADIM KRUCHININ
a’k/a David Kruchin
5390 Vista Ridge Way
Reno, NV 89523-1825

HENRY F. SEWELL, JR., ESQ.
Law Offices of Henry F. Sewell, Ir. LL
3343 Peachtree Road, NE, Suite 200
Atlanta, GA 30326-1420

/s/ Anna M. Burns

Anna M. Burns

Ga. Bar No. 558234

Federal Trade Commission, Southeast Region
225 Peachtree Street, N E., Suite 1500
Atlanta, GA 30303

Telephone: (404) 656-1350

Facsimile: (404) 656-1379

E-mail: aburns@ftc.gov

Attorney for Plaintiff

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
and STATE OF GEORGIA,

Plaintiffs,

V.
Case No. 1:16-CV-3591-AT
LAPTOP & DESKTOP REPAIR, LLC,
a Nevada limited liability company, also
d/b/a cashforiphones.com,
cashforlaptops.com, ecyclebest.com,
smartphonetraders.com, sell-your-
cell.com; and VADIM OLEGOVICH
KRUCHININ, also a/k/a Vadim
Kruchin, David Kruchin, David Vadim
Kruchin, Dave Kruch, as the owner and
an officer of Defendant Laptop &
Desktop Repair, LLC,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY DEFENDANTS SHOULD NOT BE
HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT FOR VIOLATING MULTIPLE
PROVISIONS OF THE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
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Defendants’ willful violations of the Temporary Restraining Order (“TRO”,
[ECF No. 9] began almost immediately after Defendants received notice of its
existence. Within hours after being served with the TRO, Defendant Vadim
Kruchinin a/k/a David Kruchin (“Kruchinin”) systematically began to hide
Defendants’ assets. First, Defendant Kruchinin transferred $22,000 from Laptop &
Desktop Repair, LLC’s (“LDR”) PayPal account to Happy Smiles, LLC, of which
his purported girlfriend, Valerie Fuentes, is the sole member. Thereafter, on
October 5, 2016, the same day he signed the stipulated preliminary injunction
order (“PL” [ECF No. 14]), and while the TRO was still in effect, Defendant
Kruchinin transferred over $100,000 from an undisclosed Chatles Schwab account,
and used over $90,000 of this moncy to purchase precious metals, including gold
bars. Plaintiffs are concerned that Defendant Kruchinin may have purchased the
precious metals to make his asseis easily transportable and conceaiabie and that he
might be planning to leave the United States. Finally, in violation of Section VIII
of the TRO and PI, Defendants have failed to repatriate their assets to the United
States, despite Plaintiffs’ numerous requests that they do so.

To date, Defendants have transferred, concealed, or dissipated over

$150,000 in assets, in violation of the TRO and PI, and should be made to show
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cause as to why they should not be held in contempt for violating the Court’s
Orders.
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

On September 29, 2016, at approximately 9:00 a.m. PDT, local law
enforcement, representatives of the receiver, Hays Financial Consulting, LLC, and
S. Gregory Hays (collectively, “Receiver”), its counsel Henry Sewell, and
representatives from Plaintiff Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) entered
Defendant LDR’s business premises, where a process server immediately served
Defendant Kruchinin, individually, and on behalf of LDR. [ECF Nos., 19 and 20.]
Pursuant to the TRO, Plaintiff FTC also served third-party financial institutions,
including PayPal and American Express, with copies of the TRO and notice of the
asset freeze.! (Declaration of Michaei Liggins, attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” at q
5.)

A. Defendants Violated the Asset Freeze.

Despite having notice of the asset freeze, Defendants withdrew $22,000

from LDR’s PayPal account on September 29, 2016, and made two separate

" The FTC served PayPal with the TRO and notice of asset freeze at 9:32 a.m. PDT on
September 29, 2016. (See Exhibit “A,” 9 5).
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transfers to Happy Smiles, LLC.? (See Declaration of S. Gregory Hays, attached
hereto as Exhibit “B,” at ¥ 6.) Defendants have refused to return the money, instead
allegedly providing the Receiver with the password and log-in for a PayPal
account belonging to Happy Smiles, LLC. (/d., 98.) However, the log-in
information did not work, and the $22,000 has not been returned to the Receiver.
(Id)

Subsequently, on October 4, 2016, Defendant Kruchinin paid APMEX, Inc.,
an online retailer of precious metals, $27,486.76 for 32 gold bars, via wire transfer
from his personal account at Umpqua Bank. (Exhibit “A,” at § 6.) The next day,
on QOctober 5, 2016, Defendant Kruchinin transferred $103,369.66 from his
personal, online brokerage account at OptionsXPress Holdings, Inc.,’ into his
accouni at Umpqua Bank. (/d., § 7.) On October 6, 2016, Defendant Kruchinin
transferred another $74,029.45 to APMEX, inc., to purchase 55 additional gold

bars.” (Id., 9.

? The registered address for Happy Smiles, LLC is also Kruchinin’s residence. (Exhibit “B,” § 6.)
Valerie Fuentes, who is listed with the Nevada Secretary of State as the sole member of Happy
Smiles, LLC, is, upon information and belief, romantically involved with Vadim Kruchinin.

* Since 2012, Defendant Kruchinin has deposited over $595,000 into his OptionsXpress
Account. (Exhibit “A,” § 8.) According to records produced by OptionsXpress, after Defendant
Kruchinin’s October 5, 2016 wire transfer, the account has no funds remaining in it. (Jd.)

* Since January 1, 2011, Defendant Kruchinin has purchased over $200,000 in precious metals
from AMPEX, Inc. (Exhibit “A,” § 11.) And while Defendant Kruchinin stated on his financial
disclosures that he has a safety deposit box at Nevada State Bank, containing approximately

4
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After transferring a total of $101,515.90 to AMPEX, Inc., Defendant
Kruchinin further continued to drain his Umpqua bank account. {{d.,  i0.) On
October 5, 2016, he withdrew $11,259.00 from the account, writing Valerie
Fuentes’ a check for $1,600 and himself a check for $8,800. (Id)

In addition, after the entrance of the Asset Freeze, Defendant Kruchinin
made eight separate trades through an online foreign exchange market, Gain
Capital Group, LLC. (Exhibit “A,” 9 13.) These trades began within 30 minutes of
his being served with the TRO and continued through October 5, 2016, the day he
signed the PI. (/d.) Defendant Kruchinin also debited approximately $9,133.97
from this exchange account. (/d., ¥ 14.)

B. Defendant Kruchinin Also Has Failed to Repatriate Assets.

Defendant Kruchinin also has violated Section V111 of the TRO and PI,
“Repatriation of Foreign Assets,” as he has failed to repatriate his assets heid
overseas. Section VI required Defendants, within five days of entry of the Orders,

t0o:

$90,000 of coins, records provided by Nevada State Bank show that, after signing his financial
disclosures on October 9, 2016, Defendant Kruchinin accessed the safety deposit box on October
ii,2016. (Exhibit “A,”§12.)

> At stated above, Valeric Fuentes is believed to be romanticaily invoived with Kruchinin, and
Defendants transferred $22,000 to her Happy Smiles, LLC, within hours of receiving notice of
the TRO.
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A.  Provide counsel for the Plaintiffs with a full accounting
of all assets, accounts, funds, and documents outside of the
territory of the United States that are held either: (1} by them;
(2) for their benefit; (3) in trust by or for them, individually or
jointly; or (4) under their direct or indirect control, individually
or jointly;

B.  Transfer to the territory of the United States all assets,
accounts, funds, and documents in foreign countries held either:
(1) by them; (2) for their benefit; (3) in trust by or for them,
individually or jointly; or (4) under their direct or indirect
control, individually or jointly;

C. Hold and retain all repatriated assets, accounts, funds,
and documents, and prevent any transfer, disposition, or
dissipation whatsoever of any such assets, accounts, funds, or
documents.
[ECF. Nos. 9 and 14, at Section VIii.] According {o his own financial disclosures,
Defendant Kruchinin has at least $44,853.05 held in overseas financial institutions,
(Exhibit ““A,” § 15) which he has failed to repatriate, despite repeated requests from
Plaintiffs. {See Declaration of Anna M. Burns, attached hereto as Exhibit “C,” at
99 5, 7-8, 10.)

Defendant Kruchinin’s failure to repatriate his assets becomes more
troubling in light of several other factors. The first is that Defendant Kruchinin
recently has had overseas business interests in the Philippines (Exhibit “A,” { 16)
in a-company that bills itseif online as a subsidiary of the “Cashforlaptops family.”

(Id.) Second, on October 1, 2016, while the Receiver was at LDR’s business

6
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premises, Defendant Kruchinin looked for his passport and wanted to take it with
him. (Exhibit “B,” at § 5.3 While Defendant Kruchinin wishing to obtain his
passport is not in and of itself problematic, when coupled with his failure to
repatriate his assets, his purchase of foreign currency, and his purchase of easily
transported and concealed gold bars, Plaintiffs are concerned that Defendant
Kruchinin may attempt to leave the United States, taking with him his assets and
the Court’s ability to redress consumers at the end of this case.

C. Defendant Kruchinin Has Failed to Cooperate with the Receiver.

Defendant Kruchinin also has violated the TRO and PI by failing to
cooperate with the Receiver. Section XIII of the TRO and Pl, “Cooperation with
the Receiver,” requires that Defendants:

shall fuily cooperate with and assist the Receiver. Defendants’
cooperation and assistance shall include, but not be limited to:

1. Providing any information to the Receiver that the
Receiver deems necessary to exercising the authority and
discharging the responsibilities of the Receiver under this
Order, including but not limited to allowing the Receiver to
inspect documents and assets and to partition office space;

2. Providing any password and executing any documents
required to access any computer or electronic files in any
medium, including but not limited to electronically stored
information stored, hosted, or otherwise maintained by an
electronic data host
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[ECF Nos. 9 and 14, at Section XIII.] As indicated in the Receiver’s Report [ECF
No. 15, at § 27}, when the Receiver asked Defendant Xruchinin for passwords to
access his computer and other company records, Defendant Kruchinin refused to
provide them, claiming he could not remember them and could not locate the picce
of paper on which he had written them. [/d.] According to the Receivers’ Report,
these claims were not credible. ([/d.]; see also Ex. B,  4).
III. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY
A. This Court Has the Authority to Grant the Requested Relief.
Plaintiffs seek an order to show cause why Defendants should not be held in
contempt for violations of the TRO and PI. The Eleventh Circuit has described the
procedure for secking an order to show cause in the following way:

Precedent dictates that a plaintiff seeking to obtain the detendant's
compliance with the provisions of an injunctive order move the court
to issue an order requiring the defendant to show cause why he should
not be held in contempt and sanctioned for his noncompliance. See
Newman v. State of Alabama, 683 F.2d 1312, 1318 (11th Cir.1982),
cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1083, 103 S.Ct. 1773, 76 L.Ed.2d 346 (1983).
In his motion, the plaintiff cites the provision(s) of the injunction he
wishes to be enforced, alleges that the defendant has not complied
with such provision(s), and asks the court, on the basis of his
representation, to order the defendant to show cause why he should
not be adjudged in contempt and sanctioned. If the court is satisfied
that the plaintiff has made out a case for an order to show cause, it
issues the order to show cause.

Wyatt By & Tnrough Rawlins v. Rogers, 92 F.3d 1074, 1078 n.8 (11th Cir. 1996).
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To establish a defendant’s liability for civil contempt in a proceeding, as
opposed to the need for a show cause order, the plaintiff must show clear and
convincing evidence that a valid court order exists, that the order was clear and
unambiguous, and that the alleged violator had the ability to comply with the order.
FTC v. Leshin, 618 ¥.3d 1221, 1232 (11th Cir. 2010); Riccard v. Prudential Ins.
Co. of America, 307 F.3d 1277, 1280 (11th Cir. 2002); Commodity Futures
Trading v. Wellington Precious Metals, Inc., 950 F.2d 1525, 1528 (11th Cir.
1992). As shown below, Plaintiffs have met all of these conditions, and the Court
may ultimately impose civil contempt sanctions against Defendants.

B. The Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction
Were Valid.

The TRO and Stipulated Preliminary Injunction entered by the Court fully
satisfied the requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 and has not been challenged or
overruled. Indeed, Defendants stipulated to the terms of the PI, which left all
substantive points of the TRO in place. [ECF No. 14]. In the TRO, the Court
found that there was good cause to believe that Defendants engaged in, and were
likely to continue to engage in, acts or practices that violate the FTC Act and
FBPA. [ECF No. 9, at p. 2] The Court further found that Plaintiffs were likely to
prevail on the merits of their complaint, and that the entry of the TRO was in the

public interest. /d. In the PI, Defendants stipulated that Plaintiffs satisfied these
9
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factors. [ECF No. 14, at pp. 2 and 3.] Thus, the TRO and PI were factually
supported, lawful, and valid.

C. Defendants Violated Clear and Unambiguous Provisions of the
Order.

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) requires injunctions and restraining orders to describe
the enjoined conduct in reasonable detail without merely referencing the complaint
or other documents. Both the TRO and PI are clear and unambiguous in
compliance with Rule 65(d). However, Defendants violated at least three
provisions of the Orders by: (1) dissipating, withdrawing, or concealing over
$150,000.00 in assets in violation of TRO and PI Section IV, “Asset Freeze;”(2)
failing to repatriate assets in violation of Section VIII, “Repatriation of Assets”, of
the TRO and PI; and (3) by failing to provide the Receiver with passwords to
LDR’s computer system, in violation of Section XIII of the TRO and PI.

IV. REMEDY

A. Defendants Should Be Required to Provide a Full Accounting of All
Monies and Return the Funds Taken in Violation of the Asset Freeze.

Appropriate contempt remedies may include coercing compliance with the
Court’s order, requiring compensation for losses sustained as a result of the
violation, or both. United Mine Workers of Am., 330 U.S. 258, 303-04 (1947);

McGregor v. Chierico, 206 F.3d 1378, 1385 (11th Cir. 2000). In fashioning an

10
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appropriate sanction, a court should consider “the character and magnitude of the
harm threatened by continued contumacy and the probable effectiveness of any
suggested sanction in bringing about the result desired.” EEOC v. Guardian Pools,
Inc., 828 F.2d 1507, 1515 (11th Cir. 1987) (citing United States v. United Mine
Workers, 330 11.S. 258, 304, 67 S. Ct. 677, 701 (1947)). Courts have punished
violations of assct freezes by contempt. Levine v. Comcoa Ltd., 70 F.3d 1191,
1993-1994 (11th Cir. 1995) (upholding contempt finding for violation of asset
freeze); SEC v. Lauer, No. 03-80612-Civ-MARRA/VITUNAC, 2006 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 65383, at *16 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 24, 2006); SEC v. Dowdell, No.
3:01CV00116, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18982, at *15 (W.D. Va. Sep. 30, 2002)
(holding two defendants in contempt for dissipation of assets following asset freeze
and TRO.)

As relief for Defendants’ violations of the Asset Freeze provisions of the
TRO, Plaintiffs request that the Court: (1) require a full accounting of monies
removed from accounts covered by the asset freeze, including: (2) the location of
the money, or (b) if spent in an arm’s length transaction, when it was spent, for
whose benefit it was spent, what was purchased, and copies of any invoices or
records concerning the expenditure; and (2) require Defendants to turn over all

funds which they concealed or transferred in violation of the Asset Freeze to the

11
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Receiver. Full restoration of the misappropriated funds is especially necessary in
this case because Plaintiffs are sceking to redress consumers who were injured by
Defendants’ deceptive scheme; (3) require Defendants to appear for depositions to
provide sworn statements concerning the existence and location of their assets; and
(4) require that Defendant Kruchinin surrender his passport to the Court until such
time as he repatriates his overseas assets and returns any assets he transferred or
concealed in violation of the Assct Freeze.

In the alternative, Plaintiffs request the Court schedule a Show Cause
hearing, directing Defendants to appear and show cause why Defendants should
not be held in contempt for violations of the TRO and PI, until such time as they
remit to the Receiver funds that were transferred or concealed in violation of the
TRO, repatriate Defendants’ monies located overseas, and provide an accurate and
compieie accouniing of their assets.

V. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Court should require Defendants LDR and
Kruchinin to: (1) provide a full accounting of all assets taken in violation of the
asset freeze; (2) turn over all assets transferred or concealed in violation of the
asset freeze to the Receiver; (3) appear for depositions on their financial

disclosures; (4) repatriate their foreign assets; and (5) cooperate with the Receiver

12
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by providing all passwords needed by the Receiver to carry out its duties.
Alternatively, the Court should require Defendants to show cause as to why the

Court should not hold them in contempt.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: October 26, 2016

DAVID C. SHONKA,
Acting General Counsel

/s/ Anna M. Burns

ANNA M. BURNS

Ga. Bar No. 558234

HANS CLAUSEN

Ga. Bar No. 153250

Federal Trade Commission

Southeast Kegion

225 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 1500
Atlanta, GA 30303

Telephone: (404) 656-1350
Facsimile: (404) 656-1379

E-mail: aburns@ftc.gov; hclausen@ftc.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
SAMUEL S. OLENS

Attorney General

State of Georgia

Ga. Bar No. 551540

13
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ANNE S. INFINGER
Deputy Attorney General
Ga. Bar No. 382918

/s/ Katherine D. Schuessler
KATHERINE D. SCHUESSLER

Ga. Bar No: 147108

(Georgia Department of Law

Consumer Protection Unit

2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive, Suite 356
Atlanta, Georgia 30334

Phone: (404) 656-1761

Facsimile: (404) 651-9018

E-mail: kschuessler@law.ga.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff
STATE OF GEORGIA

14
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LOCAL RULE 7.1(D) CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

Undersigned counsel certifies that PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR ORDER FOR TO SHOW CAUSE
WHY DEFENDANTS SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF
COURT FOR VIOLATING MULTIPLE PROVISIONS OF THE
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION uses Times New Roman 14 pt font in compliance with Local Rule

5.1(C).

/s/ Anna M. Burns
ANNA M. BURNS
Ga. Bar No. 558234

15
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on October 26, 2016, T clectronically filed the foregoing
document with the Clerk of the Court using CM/ECF. I also certify that the
foregoing document is being served on all parties and the persons identified below
via transmission of Notice of Electronic Filing generated by CM/ECF, which will
automatically send email notification of such filing to the counsel of record, or by
causing it to be sent via First Class Mail.

KATHERINE SCHUESSLER
ANN INFINGER
Georgia Department of Law
Consumer Protection Unit
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive, Suite 356
Atlanta, Georgia 30334

VADIM KRUCHININ
a/k/a David Kruchin
5390 Vista Ridge Way
Reno, NV 89523-i825

HENRY F. SEWELL, JR., ESQ.
Law Offices of Henry F. Sewell, Jr. LLC
3343 Peachtree Road, NE, Suite 200
Atlanta, GA 30326-1420

_/s/ Anna M. Burns

Anna M. Burns

Ga. Bar No. 558234

Federal Trade Commission, Southeast Region
225 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 1500
Atlanta, GA 30303

Telephone: (404) 656-1350

Facsimile: (404) 656-1379

E-mail: aburns@ftc.gov

Attorney for Piaintiff

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
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EXHIBIT A
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
and STATE OF GEORGIA,

Plaintiffs,

V.
Case No. 1:16-CV-3591-AT
LAPTOP & DESKTOP REPAIR, LLC,
a Nevada limited liability company, also
d/b/a cashforiphones.com,
cashforlaptops.com, ecyclebest.com,
smartphonetraders.com, sell-your-
cell.com; and VADIM OLEGOVICH
KRUCHININ, also a’k/a Vadim
Kruchin, David Kruchin, David Vadim
Kruchin, Dave Kruch, as the owner and
an officer of Defendant Laptop &
Desktop Repair, LLC,

Defendants.

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MICHAEL S. LIGGINS
Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746

I, Michael S. Liggins declare that I have personal knowledge of the facts set

forth below. If called as a witness before any court, [ could and would testify as
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follows;

A.  Professional Experience and Background

1. I'am a citizen of the United States and am over the age of 18. 1am
employed as a Senior Investigator with the Federal Trade Commission ¢FIC”)in
the Southeast Regional Office. My office address is 225 Peachtree Street, N.E,
Suite 1500, Atlanta, Georgia 30303. Ihave been employed with the FTC since
2000.

2. Tearned a Master of Arts degree from Luther Rice University in 2012
and a Bachelor of Arts degree in Criminology from Saint Leo University in 1991,
Prior to joining the FTC in 2000, I was employed as a Senior Investigator with the
District Attorney’s Office, White Collar Crime Unit, Atlanta Judicial Circuit,
Atlanta, Georgia, and prior to that, I was enlisted in the US Army. During my
enlistment with the US Army, I was assigned to Law Enforcement duties, first with
the US Army Military Police Corps, then as a Special Agent with the US Army
Criminal Investigation Command (CID).

3. Asan Investigator with the FTC, my primary duties include, but are
not limited to, the following: identifying patterns of unfair and deceptive trade

practices; conducting computer research using a variety of Internet search engines,
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public record and law enforcement databases, and computer sofiware-based
investigative tools; requesting, receiving and examining information provided by
third parties, including information provided by state regulatory authorities and
other regulatory organizations; and analyzing data related to possible violations of
the FTC Act and other laws enforced by the FTC.

4. As part of my duties, I have been assigned to assist in investigating
the business practices of Laptop & Desktop Repair, LLC (“LDR”), also d/b/a, but
not limited to, cashforiphones.com, cashforlaptops.com, ecyclebest.com,
smartphonetraders.com, and sell-your-cell.com and their principal, Vadim
Olegovich Kruchinin, a/k/a Vadim Kruchin, David Kruchin, David Vadim
Kruchin, and Dave Kruch, I previously provided a declaration in support of
Plaintifjs” Motion for Temporary Restraining Order, with an Asset Freeze and
Other Equitadle Relief, and Order to Show Cause as to Why a Preliminary
Injunction Should Not Enter [ECF No. 5], which the Court granted on September
26, 2016 (“TRQ,” at [ECF No. 9].)

5. Pursuant to the TRO, Plaintiff FTC served third-party financial
institutions, including PayPal and American Express, with copies of the TRO and

notice of the asset freeze (“Asset Freeze”). The FTC served PayPal with the TRO
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and notice of Asset Freeze at 9:32 a.m. PDT on September 29, 2016. (See PayPal
TR service letter and response, attached hereto as Exhibit “1.7)
RECORDS PROVIDED IN RESPONSE TO THE ASSET FREEZE SHOW

THAT DEFENDANTS TRANSFERRED OR CONCEALED ASSETS
AFTER THE ENTRANCE OF THE TRQO AND PI.

6. Records provided by APMEX, Inc., an online retailer of precious
metals, in response to the Asset Freeze show that on October 4, 2016, Defendant
Kruchinin paid APMEX, Inc., $27,486.76 for 32 gold bars, via wire transfer from
his personal account at Umpqua Bank. (A true and correct copy of related records
received from AMPEX, Ine., attached hereto as Exhibit “2.”)

7. The next day, on October 5, 2016, Defendant Kruchinin transferred
$103,369.66 from his personal, online brokerage account at OptionsXPress
Holdings, Inc. (“OptionsXpress™), into his account at Umpqua Bank. (A true and
correct copy of related records received from CptionsExpress attached hereto as
Exhibit “3.”)

8. Records provided by OptionsExpress show that since 2012, Defendant
Kruchinin has deposited over $595,000 into his OptionsXpress Account. {See
Exhibit “3.”") Despite this, after Defendant Kruchinin’s October 5, 2016 wire

transfer, the account has no funds remaining in it, (See October 17, 2016, email, a
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true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “4.”)

9. Un October 6, 2016, Defendant Kruchinin transferred another
$74,020.45 to APMEX, Inc., to purchase 55 additional gold bars. (See Exhibit
“3 )

10.  After transferring a total of $101,515.90 to AMPEX, Inc., Defendant
Kruchinin further continued to drain his Umpqua bank account. On October 5,
2016, he withdrew $11,259.00 from the account, writing Valerie Campos Fuentes a
check for $1,600 and himself a check for $8,800. (A true and correct copy of
related records received from Umpqua Bank attached hereto as Exhibit “5.7)

11.  Since January 1, 2011, Defendant Kruchinin has purchased over
$200,000 in precious metals from AMPEX, Inc. (See Exhibit “3.”)

12, Defendant Kruchinin stated on his Financial Information Sheet (a true
and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “6.”), which he was
required to complete under the TRO and P, that he has a safety deposit box at
Nevada State Bank, containing approximately $90,000 of coins. (See Exhibit 6, p.
6 of 10.) However, records provided in response to the Asset Freeze by Nevada
State Bank show that, after signing his financial disclosures on October 9, 2016,

Defendant Kruchinin accessed the safety deposit box on October 11, 2016. (A true
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and correct copy of related records received from Nevada State Bank attached
bereto as Exiibit “7.”)

13.  In addition, records provided in response to the Asset Freeze by Gain

Capital Group, LL.C, an online foreign exchange market, show that Defendant

chinin made eight separate trade on the exchange. (A true and correct copy of
related records received from Gain Capital Group, LLC, attached hereto as Exhibit
“8.”) These trades began within 30 minutes of his being served with the TRO and
continued through October 5, 2016.

14, Defendant Kruchinin also debited approximately $9,133.97 from this
exchange account. (See Exhibit 8.)

15, According to Defendant Kruchinin’s financial disclosures, (see
Exhibit “6,” p. 4 of 10), he has at least $44,853.05 held in overseas financial
institutions.

16.  According to his financial disclosures (see Exhibit “6,” p. 2 of 10),
Defendant Kruchinin recently has had overseas business interests in the
Philippines. This company, One Jump Web, Inc., has billed itself online as a

subsidiary of the “Cashforlaptops family.”
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that

the foregoing is truc and correct.

Signedon Jeronciz. 2¢™ 2016,

Michael S. Liggins
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EXHIBIT 1
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From: Jackson, Tonla L.

To: Lawenforgernent®paynal.com”

Subject: Asset Freeze, FTC v. Laptop & Deskiop Repair, et al.
Date: Thursday, September 29, 2016 12:32:00 PM:

Attachments: pavpal, pdf
TRO Laptop and Desktap Repair.pdf

Paypal Holdings Inc.,

Please see the attached cover letter and Temporary Restraining Order regarding the case of Federal
Trade Commission vs, Laptop & Desktop Repair. The U.S District Court for the Northern District of
Georgia has frozen the assets of the Defendants in this case.

Tonia fackson

Paralegal

Federal Trade Commission
Atlanta, GA 30303

(404} 656-1373
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EXHIBIT 2
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18713716 15:22:53 4R46561379 => 18884641258 Jackson, Tomia C. Page H46

Pursuant to 28 U.8.C. § 1746

LL \ evreo “‘:a%»x;}-;\:,‘:s « have personal knowledge of the facts set forth below

and am competent 1o testify as follows:
2. 1 have suthority to certify the authenticity of the records produced by

, Aemex WA , which are attached hereto.

3. The documents produced and attached hereto by _ Va2 SAwhhe S are

originals or true copies of records of regularly conducted activi ty that:
a} Were made at or near the time of the occurrence of the matters set forth by, or from
information transmitted by, a person with knowledge of those matters;
b) Were kept in the course of the regularly conducted acti vity of

Aemix T ; and

c} Were made by the regulardy conducied activity as a regular practice of

-Eg_m.‘;'ﬁ tnb

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Execuiedon ___ ek, A1\ , 2016.

C:Q&.\:\M Qw&h >

Signature

\oy, 4 <\':\"\.k\‘\\‘\ AN
Print Name

M%;@L&M&\ o
itle
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Oct 04, 2016

USER
276301

ruomn Li

BILLING
David Kruchin

RENO, NV 8Y523-1825 USA

Page 13 of 85

SHIPPING
David Kruchin

RENO, NV 88523-1825 USA

fSpecial Insfruciions:

e

|

Pl [Fetd o Rsoneos 1 Cansiedortae [Dm fosen Gy
Other Yes 14 3 1212412010
Gty | Pulled | Ghookod | M. [tem Number  TBescription Wab 1) | Unit Prica | £, Price
1 Y |20GRAMGBAR- |20 grem Gold Ber - Secondary Markat 12105 $847.54 $847.54
Based on Gold spri price of $1,285,4C
17 Y |20GRAMGBAR- (20 gram Gold Bar - Credit Suisse Statue of Liberly 46777 $£58.54 | $14,505.18
Pasad on Gold =pot price of $1,283.90
1 Y |20GRAMGBAR. |20 gram Gold Bar - Perth Mint {In Assay) 57161 $880.54] $9,465.04
Hased on Gold spal price of 31,283.90
3 Y [20GRAMGBAR- [20 gram Gold Bar- Isianbul Gold Refinery (In Assay) 78385 $B48.54] $2545862
Based on Gold spelt pries of $1.283 90
Subtolal: $27.454.28
Payment Type (2) Bank Wire . $9228
ipping: .
Credit Card Info: Pring
Int'l Ship Cost: $0.00
Taxes: $0.00
Nz JOCOC OO0 X0 !
Coupon Discount: $0.00
Ext Area Surcharge: $0.00
Order Total: ~ $27,486.78
Paid on: 10/04/2016 $27,486.76
Admin Notes:

uPs 1Z89F353A498225451 10/05/2016  Marc lvanhoe

Notes
10/10/2016 6:00:08 AM By Holion,Marcey
Order deliverad on Oct 7 2016 7:06PM - Call Remirider.
10/5/2016 2:45:05 PM By User,Systorn
Status Changed to Order Shipped
10/5/2016 2:44:21 PM By Ivanhoe Mare
Status changed to Order Double Checked
10/5/2016 2:44:20 PM By lvanhoe,Marc

Package information; Package 1D: 76100084, Shipment Method: UPS Next Day Air Sav, Value:

$27454.28 Postage: $23.49, Product Weight: 27.8 ,0z. , Pkg Weight: 27.8 Oz., Packing

Material: DW/SW | Size: 10" X 8" X 5", DG Station: DT-MV-11, Pastage Label Selectad, Rate

Source: True
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10/5/2016 2:40:55 PM By lvanhos,Marc

Thig ship method: United Parce! Service Next Day Air Saver and this rale source: Endicia
qualify for a postage label.

10/5/2016 2:19:34 PM By Ivanhoe Marc
Ship lock removed on Product ID: 46777
10/5/2018 2:18:03 PM By Rook,Deign
Red Folder.
10/5/2016 2:03:58 PM By Koyck,Katy
Ship lock placed on Product ID: 46777
101512016 2:03:44 PM By Koyck Katy
Drder Status changed from *Inventory” to "Red Folder"
10/5/2016 2:00:41 PM By Merritt, Rebecca

Thank you for ordering with APMEX, We apologize for the delay, but our inventory of this ltens
#4ETT? {20 gram Goki Bar - Credit Suisse Statue of iLiberty) has not yet arrived from the mint.
We expect to have the item shortly and be able 1o ship those items then. The remainder of
your order will be shipping shortly.
We sincerely apologize for the error and any inconvenience,
Customer Service Team

10/4/2016 4.26:51 PM By Koyck,Katy
Order Status changed from *Printed Downstairs in B Vault" to "Inventory"

10/4/2016 4:26:51 PM By Koyck, Katy

Lrév;ntory reason has been changed from None to Oversold/Praduct Management for product
77

10/4/2016 1:46:08 PM By Koyck, Katy

Status changed to Printed Downstairs in B Vault - Batch ID 20164 004134015
10/4/2016 1:10:04 PM By Application,Bankwire

Payment Received in the amount of $27486.76 on 10/04/2016
10/4/2016 1:10:04 PM By Application, Bankwire

Grder quaiified for Bankwire Aute Good To Process. Bankwire ID: 5824
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Grder Shipped
Oct 02, 2016 $74,020.45
USER BILLING SHIPPING
278301 David Kruchin David Kruchin

Special Instructions: o

Yes 14 3 122412010
Qty | Pulled | Chacked | MM. ttem Number Deecription , ‘Web ID { Unit Price | Ext Price
85 Y [1GBAR-CS 1 07 Gold Bar - Cradit Sidssa (In Assay) 11950 § $41,345.00]%74,070.45
Based on Gold spol price ot $1,318.00
B T 1 Bank Wi Subtotal: $74,029.45
aymen ank Wire
Cr::.l c rdy:)efrf ] N ’ Shipping: $0.00
it Card Info: astercar

Int'l Ship Cost: $0.00
Taxes: $0.00

No.z XX XK XXX ! .
Coupon Discount: $0.00
Ext Area Surcharge: $0.00
Order Total: $74,020.45
Paid on: 10/06/2016 $74,029.45

Admin Noles;

0/06/2016

UuPS 12B5F353A207665936 1 Wiliam Partoja
10/10/2016 8:00:08 AM Ry Hollon,Marcey
Order delivered on Oct 7 2016 9:48AM - Call Reminder.
10/6/2016 4:45:13 PM By User, System
Status Changed to Order Shipped
10/6/2016 4:44:62 PM By Pantoja, William

Status changed to Order Double Checked. Appraved(pkg lirit) by erlc.Waloreki
10/6/2016 4:44:51 PM By Pantoja,William

Package information: Package 1D: 7018988, Shipment Method: UPS Next Day Air, Value:
$74029.45 Postage: $28.62, Product Weight: 74.3 ,0z. , Pkg Weight: 74.2 Oz., Packing

Material: DW/SW |, Size: 10" X 8* X 57, DC Station; DT-MV-21 . Postage Label Selected, Rate
Sourcs: True

10/6/2016 4:43:05 PM By Pantoja, William

This ship mathcd: United Parcel Service Next Day Air and this rate source: Endicia qualify for 2
postage label.

10/6/20316 4:11:11 PM By Tsin,ida
Status changed to Order Pulled, Work Station: DT-SHIP-95
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10/6/2016 2:36:58 PM By Koyek, Katy

Status changed to Printed Downstairs in B Vault - Batch 1D 20161006143525
10/6/2016 1:39:12 PM By Elder,Devin

Payment Recelved in the amount of $74029.45 on 10/06/2016
10/6/2016 1:3G:01 PM By Lindsey,Bailey

No OB Follow-up Required — Customer has called to discuss payment status.
16/6/2016 12:57:01 PM By Adrian,Lynda

cei to verify bw here. said order will be over nighted since plat. member order over 50,000.
10/6/2016 12:45:39 PM By Adrian,Lynda

sent wire today. ack payment.
10/6/2016 12:45;05 PM By Adrian,Lynda

Custemer Acknowledged Payment Sent
10/6/2016 6:00:19 AM By Lindsey,Bailey

Unpaid Order12318857 with Market Loss - Call Reminder.
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Dec 09, 2014 $6,213.45

USER BILLING SHIPPING
David Krurchin . David Kruchin

Kruchin, David RENO, NV 89523-1825 USA
==

- S L e it

‘Special Instructions:

_[Flggen [#Prey Ordais R Gancetod oer
14 3 12/24/2010
Qty | Pulled | Checked | MM jitem Numbor  |Deseription _ _ ] e 10 { Unit Prica | Ext Price
1 Y |sGBAR-SM 5 oz Gold Bar - Secondary Market 24508 | $8,213.45] $6213.45
Baesd an Gold spt puge of 51,204, 20
Subtotal: $6,213.45
Payrr.lent Type (8) Personal Check Shipping: $0.00
Credit Gard Info: Intl Ship Cost:; $0.00
Taxes: $0.00
dibiiialai i / Coupon Discount: $0.00
Ext Area Surcharge: $0.00
Order Total: _W
Paid on: 12/12/2014 $6,213.45
Admin Notes:
T “Tracking Hmber Name.
uPs 1ZB9F353A850524805 12119/20%4  System Usar
Notes
12/18/2014 11:45:04 AM By User, Sysiem
Status Changed to Order Shipped

12/18/2014 11:41:54 AM By Williams, Nicole

Stetus changed to Order Wrapped Package ID: 3802331, Wrapped Station: DT-SHIP-01
12/18/2014 9:52:01 AM By Adams, Jeremy

Status changed fo Order Wrapped Package 1D: 3802331, Wrapped Station: DT-SHIP-08
12/19/2014 8:08:44 AM By Pantoja,William

Staius changed to Order Double Checked
12/19/2014 8:08:43 AM By Pantoja,William

Package information: Package ID: 3802331, Shipment Method: UPS Ground, Value: $6213.45

Postage: $12.32, Product Weight: 5.6 ,0z. , Pkg Weight: 13.8 Oz., Packing Material; PBA ,
Size: 8" X 5° X 3", DC Station: DT-MV-14

12/19/2014 7:19:33 AM By Hale,Mati

Siatus changed to Order Pulied, Work Station: DT-MV-20
1211712014 12:62:17 AM By Hammends, Andrew

Status changed to Printed Upstairs - Batch ID 20141217005202
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12/12/2014 3:03:08 PM By Application,LockBox
Payment Received in the amount of 6213.45 on 12/12/2014.
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$6,207.45

BILLING SHIPPING
= David Kruchin David Kruchin

H RENO, NV B9523-1825 USA RENO, NV 88523-1825 UBA

{Special Instructions;

Other Yes i4 ‘ 12/24/2010
| Oty | Putied | Chockad [ . [ftem Number  [Descrpmon | W3 | Unit Price | Ext, Price
i Y |5GBAR-SM 50z Gold Bar - Secondary Market 24508 | $6,207.45] $6.20745

Based an Gold spol prize of $1,203.50 R

Subtatal: $6,207.45
Payment Type (6) Personal Check Shipping: $0.00
B hIES Int') Ship Cast: $0.00
Taxes: $0.00
asR L d Coupon Discount: $0.00
Ext Area Surcharge; $0.00

Order Total: $6.207 .45

Paid on: 11/28/2014 $6,207.45
Admin Notes

Can, . p Dite '

UP3 1ZBOF353A851120404 12052074 System User

Notes
121142014 6:00:01 AM By Hollon,Marcey
Order delivered on Dec 10 2014 6:46PM. - Call Reminder.
12/5/2014 12:26:11 PM By User,System
Status Changed lo Order Shipped
121512014 12:15:47 PM By Wickham, Matthew
Status changed to Onder Wrapped Package ID: 3722618, Wrapped Station: DT-SHIP-03
12/5/2014 8:50:42 AM By Torres Alaan
Stetus changad to Order Double Checked
12/5/2014 8:50:42 AM By Tomes,Alaan
Package information: Peckage (D: 3722618, Shipment Method: UPS Ground, Value: $6207.45

Postege: $12.32, Product Weight: 5.6 ,0z. , Pkg Weight: 13.8 Oz., Packing Materisk PBA |
Size: 8" X 5" X 3", DC Stafion: DT-DC-01

12/5/2044 7:25:18 AM By Shaver,Chris
Status changed to Order Pulled, Work Station; DT-MV-33
12/4/2014 12:22:30 AM By Hammonds, Andrew
Status changed to Printed Upstairs, Work Station: DT-AHAMMONDS
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11/28/2014 3:03:02 PM By Application,LockBox
Payment Received in the amount of 8207 .45 on 11/28/2014.
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USER BILLING
_ Vadim Krughinin
W‘_"’i& RENO, NV BEEZ'&-‘IHEE LRA

D o ——p T AL LAY ke 2 wk, mm PP

‘Special Instructions: Apply reﬁmd from Cahdellad ordar' per Chnshne

SHIPPING

Vadim Krchinin

RENG, NV 86523~ 825 15A

12!24!2010
Qty Pulled ﬂ'maked MM |Hem Number Wab Iy { it Price Ext Price
1 Y [FIVEOZ GBAR- |5 oz Goid Bar - Pamp Suisse Lady Forluna (wiAssay) 59448 $6.001.95| $6,001.95
Based on Gold apol prce of 51,165,180
Subtotal: $6,001.95
Payment Type (8} Pe | Check
c Y e y:: Sl Shipping: $0.00
dit Card "
redi Card Info Int'l Ship Cost: $0.00
0 Taxes; $0.00
No.: X000 0000 XXXK /|
° Coupon Discount; $0.00
Ext Area Surcharge: $0.00
Order Total: $6,001.95
Payment Pending $0.00
Admin Notes:
uPsS  1ZBSFASIABABITIATS 11:14/2014 System User
Notes

11/24/2G14 6:00:01 AM By Lichiter, Cindy
Order delivered on Nov 21 2014  7:42PM. - Cafl Reminder.

11/14/2014 2;34:39 PM By Rafferty Maggie

Refund check #183831 for $378.50 malled 11/14/2014 via UPS Next Alr Tracking #
1ZB9F3530123540748,

11/14/2014 2:21:21 PM By Rafferty Maggle
Refund paperwork completed, taken to AP to process for $378.50 (overpayment),

11H14/2014 11:09:03 Aii By User,System
Status Changed to Order Shipped
11/14/12014 10:51:53 AM By Guest,Apmex
Status changed to Order Wrapped Package 1D: 3636458, Wrapped Station: DT-SHIP-03
11/14/2014 10:15:38 AM By Harrison, Abraham
overpayment of $378.50, will give to maggie to issue refund
11/14/2014 2:46:19 AM By Nhin Andy
Status changed to Order Double Chacked
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11/14/2014 2:46:18 AM By Nhin,Andy

Package information: Package ID: 3636458, Shipment Method: UPS Ground, Value: $6001_,95
Postege: $12.36, Product Weight: 8,0z, , Pkg Weight: 15.4 Oz., Packing Material: PBA , Size:
g" X 5" X 3", DC Station: DT-MV-02

11/14/2014 B:13:16 AM By Walters,Lyle

Order has been released successfully.
1171472014 7:41:14 AM By Felion Maverick

Status changed to Order Pulfed, Work Station: DT-MV-05
11/14/2014 2:37:24 AM By Hammonds,Andrew

Crder printed from GP and released to shipping per Greg.
11/14/2014 2:37:00 AM By Hammonds,Andrew

Order Slatus changed from "Awaiting Payment” o "Printed Upstairs”
141172014 4:50:07 PM By User,System

Order 8361347 created by Jana Smith. Approved by Chris Boswell

111172014 4:50:07 PM By Smith,Jana
$0 8861347 Created
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USER BILLING SHIPPING _
Vadim Kruchinin Vadim Kruchinin

Kruchin, David REND, |!|v gﬁ!‘é—igia UDA REND, NV 88023-18.25 UoA

|Special instructions:
‘Cancelled On: 11/13/2014 9:32:56 AM

Reason; o o
=T Tree—— —— —_— —-r;.-e- ____, e T e
pad  [egges {8 PrevOrders [# Cancelledorders: |DoteAcciunt Qnpand.
Yes 14 3 112/24/2010
Qty { Pulled | Checked | MM [Kem dember  |Description ' Web 1D | tinit Price | Ext. Prce
1 Y [SGBAR-SM 5 oz Gold Bar - Secondary Market 24508 | $6,280.45] $6,3B045
Biasei on Gold spot price of b1 24190
P e aP T eheck Subtotal: $6,380.45
aymen e ersona
Y vee (6) = Shipping: $0.00
Credit Card Info:
Int! Ship Cost: $0.00
Taxes: $0.00
M. S0 000 XXX f
Coupon Discount: $0.00
Ext Area Surcharge: $0.00
Qrder Total: $6,380.45
Paid on; 10/22/2014 $6,380.45

Admin Nofes:

11M13/2014 1:13:07 Fid By Dunn,Christine

NEF Changed from QO to 1
11/13/2014 1:13:07 PM By Dunn,Christine

Order Cancelled Reasan Changed from Management Decline — Market Loss to None
11/13/2014 8:40:35 AM By Tower,Greg

NSF Changed from 1 to 0
11/13/2014 9:32:57 AM By Tower,Greg

Order Cancelled Roason Changed from Mone to Management Decline — Market Loss
11/M13/2014 9:32:57 AM By Tower,Greg

Order Cancelied
11/13/2014 2:32:48 AM By Tower,Greg

cancel per management waive &l M/L an fee on this order and past order, spot $1,164.00 Pur
$1,241.10 M of $385.50

11/13/2014 8:30:33 AM By Tower,Grag

Please cancei this order and put notes on the account that per Bryan all prior fees on his

account and any ML fees from this cancelled order are waived. We created a reorder which
will ship today
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10/29/2014 6:10:35 AM By Tower,Graeg

emaf was sent to cust that MIL an fee owing of $2,755.60 an order 4380488 for NSF
10/28/2014 12:49:04 AM By Hammonds,Andrew

Holding order in tray for further nodification.
10282014 12:48:48 AM By Hammands, Andrew

Order Status changed from "Printed Upstairs® fo "Supervisor Hold See Notes™
10/28/2014 12;48:45 AM By Hammonds, Andrew

Order Status changed from “Payment Received" ta "Printed Upstairs®
10/22/2014 3:03:02 PM By Stubbs, Tallle

Please follow up.Lockbox payment received on fiagged account and order marked as NSF
10/22/2014 3:03:02 PM By Application,LockBox

Lockbox payment received on flagged account. Order marked as NSF. Please contact
Accounting

10/22/2014 3:03:02 PM By Application LockBox
Paymeant Received in the amount of 6380.45 on 10/22/2014.
10/17/2014 3;:17:26 PM By Smith,Jana

Raw, section and bin information was updated successfully for product 24508 and Line item
Seq. 32768

Page 24 of 85
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- 4925948 Order Shipped
3 & ARG G2
USER BILLING SHIPPING
=5 Vadim Kruchinin Vadim Kruchinin
Kruchin. David mA m

|
|

Sbecls\a'l Instructnons

s ey s e e e i bk b M...‘..,,‘,[

Fowhosd e Orfis g}' e p— - oy
Other 12/24/2010
Oty | Puiled | Checked 1 8M. Jttom Number | ¥ Ywab 1D [Unit Price | Ext, Price
1 Y {10SBAR-APMEX {10 oz APMEX Silver Bar .099 Fine 27087 §d4352| $44382
Based on Sllvar spol prica of 540.07
: ” Subtotal; $443.52
Payment Type {1) Credif Card Shipping: $40.00
Credit Card Info: Mastercard
Intt Ship Cast: $0.00
.y : Taxes: $0.00
st b D ! Coupon Discount: $0.00
Ext Area Surcharge: $0.00
Order Total: $453.52
Pald on: 08/17/2011 $453.52

Admin Notes;

USPS 9121 9365030191 54648543 OBI1 8/201 i -System User
Notes
B/18/2011 1:20:07 PM By User,System
Status Changed fo Order Shipped
81812011 12:53:03 PM By Franklin,Evan
Status changed to Order Wrapped Package |D; 82322
8/18/2011 9:24.35 AM By Henry,Wade
Status Changed to Order Doubie Checked
81182011 7:27:08 AM By Fife,Mike
Status changed to Order Pulled
8/18/2011 6:50:06 AM By Bearden,Chaneile
Etatus changed to Checked into B Vault
81772011 8:39:01 PM By Fowlar Keisha
Stetus chanaed o Printed Waiting to Ship
8/17/2011 2:15:00 PM By Stevens.Michelle
Credit Card Processed on Aug 17 2011 2:15PM.
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Order Summary Report - 4460471 Crder Shipped

Feb 10, 2011 $62,260.00
VSER \B/‘EIEII;:T':] Srunhinin S:g;s L?n?shinin

, W 23-1 ) NU, WY GY525-1825 USA

:Special Instructions:

e TR

Other

Qiy | Pulied | Checked | MM, jitemNumber - |Descriptien _ Web 1D | Unft Price | Ext. Price

20 Y [OUSBAR-JM 100 oz (NEW - Johnson Matthey) 958 Fine Sfver Rars 35629 £3,113.00| $62,260.00
Based on Silkver spet price of 330 14

Subtetal: $62,260.00

Payni\ent Type (6) Personal Check ' Shipping: $0.00

Credit Gard Info: St trif1 Ship Cost: $0.00

Taxes: $0.00

nliuilsabsssad iy / Coupon Digcount: $0.00

Ext Area Surcharge: $0.00

Order Total: $62,260.00

Paid on: 02/17/2011 $62,260.00

: ShipDife
UPS 1Z15TT58A840474251 02/28/2011  System User

UPS 1Z15TT58A841813473 02/28/2011 'Systemn User
UPS 1Z15TT58AB42551487 02/28/2011  System User
Notes
2/28/2011 5:00:39 PM By User,System

Status Changed to Order Shipped
2/28/2011 5:00:36 PM By User,System

Stetus Changed to Order Shipped

2/282011 5:00:36 PM By User,System
Siatus Changed to Order Shipped
2/28/2011 3:47:13 PM By Latimer,Lonnie
Status changed to Order Wrapped
2/28/2011 3:37:26 PM By Henry,Wade
Status changed to Order Double Checked
22812011 3:23.05 PM By Kilpatrick,Ranae
Staius changed to Order Pulled
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2/25f2011 2:65:35 PM By Klinghamer,Matt
Status changed to Ghacked into B Vault
2/18/2011 1:20:34 AM By Beavers,Joshua
Status changed to Printed Waiting to Ship
21712011 1:50:26 PM By Grass,Cheryl
Payment Received in the amaunt of 62260.00 on 02/17/2011.
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Order Shipped
Feb 7, 2011 $36,492.00
USER BILLING SHIPPING
Vadim Kruchinin e i 1
N :
Knichin, David ReNG, WY 89523-1625 USA RENO, Nv 89523-1825 USA
= -~ "}
iSpecial |§{‘sfr“J¢ﬁ—oFé““““'“ T ST N }
Haw 5 = v orcem | Dhtp Ao ‘FF{-‘:Y\
o bows 15 (D0 Ao RIS,
Other 12/2412010
Oty | Pullsd | Checked | MM, |item Number Description a - '] Web 1D { Uniit #rice | Ext, Price
12 Y |100SBAR-JM 100 1z (NEW - Johnson Matihey) 959 Fing Silver Bars 35620 | $3.041.001%38.462.00
Based on Silver sput price of $29.42
6 Subtotal: $36,492.00
P t T P C
Cayrrlttsn y::e;( ) Personal Check Shipping: $0.00
edit Card Info: Mastercard
) " asierca Int} Ship Cost; $0.00
Na.2 XXXX XXXX XXXX Taxes: $0.00
0.: /
Coupoen Discount: $0.00
Ext Area Surcharge: $0.00
Order Total: $36,492.00
Paid en: 02/107/2011 $36,492.00

Admin Notes:

lJPS ‘EZ‘! STT 58A841040?74 G2/23/2011 'Sysiem User

urs 1Z215TT58A841022783 02/23/2011  System User
Notes

2/23/2011 5:40:02 PM By User,System
Stalus Chenged to Order Shipped
2/23/2011 5:40:02 PM By User,System
Status Changed to Order Shipped
2/23/2011 4:54:31 PM By Keasling,Kevin
Status changed to Order Wrapped
2/23/2011 12:45:03 PM By Bearden,Chanelle
Status changed to Order Pulled
2/18/2011 3:41:03 PM By Kilpatrick,Ranae
Status changed to Order Pulled
2/18/2011 2:31:09 PM By Klinghamer,Matt
Status changed to Checked into B Vault
211172011 1:15:27 AM By Beavers, Joshiia
Status changed to Printed Waiting to Ship
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2110/2011 1:15:47 PM By Grass,Cheryl

Payment Received in the amount of 364922.00 on 02/10/2011.
21812011 9:25:12 AM By Freeman Lorie

Thank you email sent
21812011 3:41:28 AM By Beavears,Joshua

acgount flagged
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USER BILLING SHIPPING
Vadimm Kruchinin i 1zhinin
ruchin, Da RENO, NV B9523-1825 USA RENO, NV 89523-1825 USA

et A F R b e e v R Ak . et kb it 5 et . , FES—— N P p—

.Speaalulhstructions i
iCancelled On: 2/7/2011 12:04:22 PM
‘Reason:

i _J L‘* ,_rn l}n;,f;ﬁruﬂ _-'#au'l':rw:-'vu.-’ r“J"‘*-'ﬁ-'ﬁ'fUl.ﬂ [T4i-‘--'=..-_1.-- 0

UL *-h;F";Ev;uu: o SR

Yes 14 3 122412010
Qty | Pulied | Chocked | MM, Jhem Number Descripfion Web ID | Unit Price | Ext, Prive |
1 Y |SOSM(SALE-  |988.10 oz Silver Bar 998+ Fine - {JOHNSON MATTHEY) 50226 {$26,564.98] 528 584.09
Based on Bilver spol price of $28.51
Subtotal: $28,584.99
Payment Type (6) Personal Check
. Shipping: $0.00
Credit Card Info: Visa
int'l Ship Cost: $0.00
Taxes: $0.00
NG 20000 XXX XXX f
Coupon Discount: $0.00
Ext Arga Surcharge: $0.00
Order Tatal: $28,584.80
Cancelled $0.00
Admin Notes:

210/2011 10:11:50 AM By Tower,Grag
geni notlce charged cc $35.00

21812011 5:35:45 PM By Stevens,Michelle

Credit card was charged for $35.00 for market loss and canceliation fea per the terms and
conditions of our user agreement with all APMEX account holders

2{712011 12:04:22 PM By Tower,Greg

Order Gancelled
2712011 12:04:22 PM By Tower,Greg

Order Cancelled Reason Changed from None o Payment Not Received
21712011 12:04:01 PM By Tower,Greg

cancel nonpayment spot $29.39 pur at $28.51 no M/L pert agreement try to charge cc fee of
$35.00

1/28/2011 4:12:11 PM By Tower,Greg
2nd notice
1/17/2011 1:02:23 PM By Tower,Greg
cust owes M/L and fee on order 4411556 give to Greg when we receive funds
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1M17/2011 1:00:22 PM By Hearod,Bud

emall thanks sent to cust.
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Order Summary Repoit - 4380488 Order Cancelled
Dec 31, 2010 $32,805.86

LISER BILLING SHIPPING

[T B Yedm Koo
m REND, NV BUbZ23-1B625 Fi RENO, NV 89523-1825 USA

Special Instmcttons
.Cancelled On: 1/17/2011 1:01:00 PM

s A R Tt w2 - ——

[Reason: e ]
T e e T e e
Cther Yes 14 3 12124/2010
Qty Pulledi | Checked | M. |item Nurnbor Descripfion Wob iy | Unli Price | Ext. Price
1 Y (SOSM{SALE- (405046 oz Silver Bar 939 Finy - (Industrial Minera Mexico SA) | 60068 $32.805.86 $32,805.86
'Based on Sitver spad price of $30.94
Subtotal: $32,805.88
Payment Type (B) Personal Check
Shipping: 50.00
Credit Card Info: Visa
Int'l Ship Cost: $0.00
Taxes: $0.00
No: X000 XXXX XXXK !
Coupon Discount: $0.00
Ext Area Surcharge; $0.00
Order Total: $32,805.86
Paid on: 01/05/2011 $32,805.86
Admin Notes:

1712011 4:01:00 PM By Tower,Greg
Order Cancelled

171712011 1:01:00 PM By Tower,Greg
Order Cancelled Reason Changed from None to NSF — Bounced Check
11712011 1:00:;30 PM By Tower,Grag

cancel nonpayment INSF spot $28.35 pur at $30.94 M/L of $2,720.69 + $35.00 fee owes
$2,755.69. cust placed another order fiagged account will off set when we receive ck

174312011 7:03:51 PM By Stubbs, Tallle
Sent NSF nolice
1712011 7:52:39 AM By Smith,Jana
bank notified of NSF check
1/5/2011 11:38:28 PM By Beavers Joshua
Status changed to Printed Waiting to Ship
1/5/2014 12:45:29 PM By Highfill,Sharon
Payment Received in the amount of 3280586 on D1/05/2011.
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Order Summary Report - 43690585

Dec 26, 2010

LISER

U S

BILLING
VYadim Krchinin

RENO, NV 89523-1825 USA

?Spemal Instructlons

Hiow

L x‘-:l.,.u.i".i‘.l_-l .:l|'|

Order Shipped
$29,726.11

SHIPPING
Vadim Kruchinin

Other 1 2!24{201 0
Ofy | Pulled | Chacked { MM [tomNumber  |Dascription Wets 1D { Unit Price | Ext. Price
1 Y |SOSMSALE- 1004 .80 oz Sitver Bar 999 Fine - (BUNKER Hil 1. Bar) BO0GE [ $29.726.14($29,726.41

Based an Silvey spol price of 929,30

Subtotal: $29,726.11
Payment Type (6} Persona Check Shipping: $0.00
Cradit Card Info: Mastercard Int! Ship Cost: $0.00
Taxes: $0.00
Mo 00X X000 300X f Coupon Discount: $0.00
Ext Area Surcharge: $0.00
Oreler Total: $20,726.11
Paid on: 12/28/2010 $29,726.11

Adimin Notes:

1Z15TT58AB41459311

Notes
11712011 12:00:17 PM By User,System
Status Changed to Order Shipped
1/7/2011 8:40:29 AM By Keasling,Kevin
Status changed to Order Wrapped
1/7/2011 8:13:25 AM By Baldwin,Michael
Status changed #o Order Double Checked
1/6/2011 11:21:38 AM By Laskey,Richard
Status changed to Order Pulled
1/6/2011 7:06:16 AM By Balfour,Kevin
Status changed to Checked into B Vault
12/29/2010 12:40:29 AM By Beavers,Joshua
Status changad o Printed Waiting to Ship
1212812010 12:10:33 PM By Highfill, Sharon

01/07/2045 System User

Payment Received in the amount of 29726.11 on 12/28/2010.
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12/27/2010 11:50:53 AM By Schwimmer,Ryan

ty email sent
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Qrder Summary Report - 4368323 Order Shipped
Dac 25, 2010 $28, 307,48

USER_ BILLING SHIPPING
W Vadim Kruchinin \adim Kruchinin
. REND, NV §9523-1825 USA Y025~ 1525 USA

-u-- WIar R Ty
P e

12/24/2010
Qfy | Pulled { Checied | M.M. {ttem Numbor Description ; "Weli ID [ Uit Prden | Ext, Price
1 ¥ |sosm(SALE- B53.30 oz Silver Bar 988+ ¥ine - (JOHNSON MATTHEY) 6006z  1%$28,303.48] $28,303.48

Based on Silver spol, prine of 520,40
B T 3 Subfotal: $28,303.48
ment Personal Check '
C:dﬂ c ;::: IPe o Vi Shipping: $0.00
ar o Isa
intl Ship Cost: $0.00
Taxes: $0.00
No.: XK XX XXX { .

Coupon Discount: $0.00
Ext Area Surcharge: $0.00

Order Total: $28,303.48
Paid on: 12/28/2010 $28,303.48

Mgkl Wamger
UPS iZ16TT58A241168680 01/12/2011  System Liser

111212011 4:40:04 PM By User,System

Status Changed to Order Shipped
1122011 B:08:45 AM By Burkart, Aaron

Slatus changed to Order Wrapped
11122011 7:51:22 AM By Henry,Wade

Status changed to Order Double Checked
17122011 7:18:08 AM By Batfour,Kevin

Status changed to Order Pulleg
1/11/2011 2:59:53 PM By Klinghamer, Matt

Status ¢changed to Checked into B Vault
12/30/2010 11:42:23 AM By Keeler,Jack

cust sd will be sending in a new check to cover the nsf chegk
12/30r2010 8:15:34 AM By Stubbs, Taflie

Rec'd NSF Motice
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12/29/2010 12:40;23 AM By Bewavers,Joshua
Status thanged to Printed Wailing to Ship
12/28/2010 12:10:30 PM By Highfill, Sharon
Payment Raceived in the amount of 28303.48 on 12/28/2010.
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Order Suramary Report - 4368272 Order Shipped
Dec 24, 2015 $27,783.90
BILLING SHIPPING
Vadim Kruchinin Vadim Kruchinin

(ES== = s ey
. RENG, NV 88523-1825 USA

;_Special lns’tructlnns

"'T".-F I:‘l-ui'd"
Other 12!24!2010
Qty | Pulled | Chocked | MM, Jiom Numbor  JDescription : . | Woka 1D | Urnt Price | Ext. Price
1 v ISOsM(SALE- ©£35.80 or Sllver Bar 288+ Fine - (JOHNSON MATTHEY) (60661 |$27,785.90]3$27,783.90
Based on Silvar spot price of 529,30
5 - m Subtotal: $27,783.90
aymen 6) Personal Ch
c :dit c dyref( ) ook v Shipping: $0.00
it ard Info: i
e Int'l Ship Cost: $0.00
Taxes: $0.00
N XX X0 XX !
Coupon Discount: $0.00
Ext Aree Surcharge: $0.00
Order Total: $27,783.90

Paid on: 12/28/2010 $27,783.90

Admln Notes:

uUpPs 121 5TT %3%41921025 01/06/2011  System User
Notes

1/6/2011 5:40:07 PM By User,System

Status Changed to Grder Shipped
1/6/2011 3:52:08 PM By Keasling,Kevin

Status changed to Order Wrapped
1/6/2011 2:57:08 PM By Benefee,Don

Status changed to Order Double Checked
1/6/2811 11:07:26 AM By Baifour,Kevin

Status changed to Order Pulled
1/6/2011 7:06:18 AM By Balfour,Kevin

Status changed to Checkad into B Vault
12/29/2010 12:40:22 AM By Beavers, Joshua

Status changed to Printed Waiting 1o Ship
12/28/2010 12:10:30 PM By Highfiil,Sharon

Payment Received in the amount of 27783.90 on 12/28/2010.
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4 e BaneWire Tiansecvan - 3534 = i
d ot

Sending Banh _ UNPGUA BAYH
Fed Reference I -
Credit Arcoyn MERER(21
Originating Accoun: 532
Criginating Fecty N 532
DEVID KRUCKHIN

REMONY 82323-1822

Party: SRR
APMEX-CLEARING .&CCDUNT
226 DEAY A MCGEES BVE
OMHDMACITYOKHWE

us
Recering Bank: [N 535

Sendhg Bméc_ UPLUL BANK
Sep Refersnoa
Credit Aocoumnt
Criginaling Accoust

Criginating Pary AC
A0 KRUCHM

ERCHY
Beneficiary Pardy: AL :
APMEX - CLEARING ACCOUNT

225 DESH AMCGEE AVE
CKLAROMACITY OK 73102 1
: Us -
Sgegiving Bare LS55 '
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EXHIBIT 3
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options¥press

" charles scHWAR

October 17, 2016
VIA EMAIL

Tonia Jackson

Federal Trade Commission

225 Peachtree Street, N. E.. Suite 1500
Atlanta, GA 30303

RE: Subpoena / Vadim Olegavich Kruchinin
Case No. 1:16-cv-3591

To Whom It May Concern:

optionsXpress hereby responds to the subpoena issued to optionsXpress in the above-captioned matter on
or about October 5, 2016. This response is based on the best information currently available to optionsXpress.

Please note that account statements are only generated for months In which activity occurs in the
account(s).

For the Firm, ’

Brittany Harris

Sr. Legal Specialist, Office of Corporate Counsel
Tel (720) 418-2754

Fax (888) 368-6355

Enclosures

311 W, Monroe, Sulte 1000, Chicago IL 60806 - T 49 {888) 2808020
Member SIPC/FINRA
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18713716 15:84:24 4846561379 > CS (72B) Jackson, Tonia . Page R46

S.C.§ 1746

L 1:%%{_{5_ — have personal knowlsdge of the facts set forih befow

and am competent 1 testifly ag follows:

Pursuant io 28 U

2 1 have authority to certify the authenticity of the records produced by
(=)

C M\% Yo . Which are attached hercto
L (s

COVCNGKD ‘o
3. The documents produced and attached bereto by CAONPS S Iy s arg
originals or true copies of records of regularly conducted activity that:

8) Were made st or near the time of the occumrence of the matters set forth by, or from

information transmitted by, a person with knowledge of those mattery;

b) Were kept in the course of the regularly condycted activity of
3 Xpreas

Choxes,  2rng D0 and

c) Wene made by the mgulaﬂy canducted activity as a regular practice of

QDCL(!E& Erhu\\e{h

I certify under penalty of perjury thet ths foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on ()" ?h)bf‘x {7 2016,
@@W“’W ﬂ i

Signature

Critorg A\,
Prittt Name

ﬁ\’_EQQ.L Specialst
Title v

PAGE 46545 = RCVD AT 10142/2118 1550 AN WE Mouhtain Standard Time] * SVR:NVMNTZBD AT DNIBI23397 * Com: 048361379 " DURATION thrnsgep: 1240



Case 1:16-¢cv-03591-AT Document 22-2 Filed 10/26/16

Unaraneme: (=3
Accownt Type cusl, wargin, & oplinn
Name: Vadim Eruclsfain
Addrewm;

RSLN Lhreer Banes
Pleas @ey);
E-mait:
Markinl Swinni aghe
Dependanta; [
Emph Statur: ployad
Emplaymrz Lapinp and Dralctop Repir
Qenpath Ing mrember

SEC Ruly MB1{C): o
Mowey Market: -

e-Delivery Brtsinge: Conficor: Blcevianin Oy
Tk Dacpperday th:ﬁniy Ouly
Date of Birek: :
Cltjoenshty: Ll
A5K:
o W
* TuxBracket: Miodi%
Laqwid Nat Worely ~ S0kto 100k
Net Warth: Over 2504
Ansmal Dagome: LBk i 250k
Trads Stoeks Sincer 2001
Teveds Optlms 200
Hinre:
By tvastmant abjectives fuckade:
rpeczstiin

Electronic New A cconnt Authorization
Vadim Kochinin

Erkoury Futyres Informatioy:
A0 roticanty Trading A mthogisiten
Yom said thwt:

R N aiber persen will Beva sonenl of treding in this account.

b. No timr pezaon will gumreitcr. ts scormnt.

(% No other pomson will kave iterest in this aeeount.

Adiitions] 8ipmatatie do mot bave Putires acommt: or
control the trading in sk seoouuly.

Yoar Investmant Offectives inehie Specaltion

Years Tyeding Futzres: &

Futesres Rep Nomban

Becyrity Futzres Rep Numbers

T mdfyth.tﬁ-nmyumrnuumm}

I-mnmo:wlymmaqmmmpm
Fim.
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Electronic New Aceount Authorization

2aof 2

Vadim Kruchinin

d Cow 1L 1}

N Aconver Terts i Condiinur
Agroamet e "Aceai Torms 1l Coadiimar®; 1o we (4% havehy request ghat opfimaXprau, (optimaXpren’) qpen ap sxgonH]
h b

Butores Terms avd Conditions:

Futuray Costotanr Aopouat A pnorart Vanjos OXFUT]
Caid Ak orerl mil A

uﬁiﬂﬂmﬂlwhl[htludmdmmh'mim&“ di !
govew fhis meoount mad ofl. mﬂluuuathnd:mhu:m,uﬂrw-mhhndhnmwmun
mﬂfh-mnllvdunml:damﬁmhm&nmhﬁﬂkmmmthmﬂig.ﬂmﬂhmwtm
udmﬁ&uhnmrapp]yhﬂnlﬁhﬁvmmm Al Jooutnd on the sptiom ¥, i
!#Mbd&?hﬁﬂﬂﬁ:Mhﬂshﬁmﬂ]wnummww“hwﬁmd’wm!
it = cinday aft -t

TAXIE, 53 LEGAI, MATTERS.]
m-ndmwnumhmw-mmn%whwmf'anmmd

Murgin Toests
Loas o _::‘mhw'MI a.mwr;[m-mu‘ optontXprow MaptkmsX ey

& tthers my e wmmhmmmmmwmmmi-l-mlmm toted oth
cantsisad in the “Appedic A Migio Ao oot

mnﬂpﬁ.nrnm.huillmlnmufﬁmﬂ-rmmh, i snd pontral, By 1 dge of
kmuﬁuiamwﬁmwhhmﬂ&uﬁmyﬁswmumuﬂmhlunhwugcapﬂn!m'm
i lipiizheio peearisiey

Hiepuizieto,
beld in my sccoond a1 sey By and withan ;nilrnd»hn:.hnpﬂndﬁmn‘nkdwnnmummh nnticipad o
&wﬂwxmhpmnthmxpraﬁm]mmhn:

Cuxturuen. Agraaszien to Bt Acoomst Tare ok Copeitiona, Wisrgts Aesaust Tumor, Dptions Atavort Ty, Chemctariale o
liﬂ:luf_!tl:ﬂnﬂaﬂﬂﬁu nd iy ot

1B 7141277

w3

Subetiuie RS Farm 9.9t Uader permitios ofptrdecy, T oartidy thet:

1. The mumber v 0 s fiem k& oy corsect tavpeyar identifioution mumbaier T o Veakting S ¢ porlbty W B el ko T,
m

I biwt i# barkop 1§ Besmure:
w{:m hm 'bylh-lmm!. y nbjact itk

.0} nol b pottlled | Rartwerae Berviee (TRS) Wt I o backop Lrenwd ofa
Silkire 5 mpcst o dterew o7 dividonds, or - -
@mmhmmulnmmwmnwmw

!.Imlﬂ&pmhﬁi}gnﬂ&mﬁu-ﬂqﬂ.mMmmh-“mmmmwmnidn
dn&&“&whhmﬁﬁaﬂuw-mdwmuw

Deatommm. Cortificativn of W-8:

Dhute opdt Time: A21/2008 4009E By

AP TLRA1 LYY

). Agmement
IMMW)WmﬂMqﬁmmsmnmnmﬁnmMM’Fblha‘aénw.tmmaﬁiﬂ.\wnm
el eadeviood boid dw Fm»mmnmAanth&m wd ATl spplisable panpdomacts, Incling th
Herhorie: Sarvisse -ﬂlwhhhnﬂh’hcmnmhﬁmsésm&dmmkhm
poped oo e qpmxpmmihvounanﬁwhmhlnukhmdby&khﬂmhmmmumh
#hei | have provihd Sokiding bt not limited ta e snkemation i ' hmmmmlwmm-&n
OgsicwraKEreRs i werik J

lmnnmmAﬂer.mmemx;:mm 01
INVESTMENTS, TAXES, OR LEGAL MATTEES.

T vmdergined thit the winjorlty: of vl fiotaes. cuiamag lape Bokey trading Stoner, and & gigwitiomt gueabye of soch curomens todeg
Jor Toare thun 410 -fm_nmnvyi:u; hvnumuwhmwimhmﬁmm:-surmg-mmmm ITepunatnt nore gy

THINS REX
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« Aufhorizatan b Taneie P (A 't ection 24,
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1P 71,84, 11277

3. Rigk Dirclonmy Atktwrdedgmen
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Burns, Anna
et

From: Hartis, Brittany <Brittany Harris@schwab.com>
Sent: Monday, October 17, 2016 3:01 PM

Teo: Jackson, Tonia C.

Subject: RE: Case Number 1;16-cv-3591

Hi Tonia,

| just reached out to OptionsXpress and was advised the account was at a $0.00 balance when the order was received.
Please let me know if oyu have any additional questions,

Thank you,

Brittany Harris

Br. Specialist — Legal Support | Corporate Legsl Group
Charles Schwab & Co,, Inc.

Phone: (720) 418-2754

Fax: (888) 368-6355

9825 Schwab Way, Lone Tree, CO 80124

DO NOT CUT/PASTE/FORWARD THIS EMAIL OUTSIDE SCHWAE WITHOUT PRIOR AUTHORIZATION FROM SENDER.

NOTICE: All email sent to or from the Charles Schwab corporate emall system is subject to archiving, monitoring and/or review by
Schwab personnel

From: Jackson, Tonia C. [mailto: TJACKSON@ftc.qov]

Sent: Monday, October 17, 2016 11:31 AM
To: Harrls, Brittany
Subject: RE: Case Number 1:16-cv-3591

Ms. Harris,
Can you please tell me how much money optionsXpress has frozen?
Thanks,

Tonig Jackson

Paralegal

Federal Trode Commissicn
Atlantg, GA 30303

{404) 656-1373

From: brittany.harris@schwab.com [mailto:brittany.harris@schwab.com]
Sent: Monday, October 17, 2016 10:53 AM

To: Jackson, Tonia C.
Subject: Case Number 1:16-cv-3591
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B A'N-K
Operations Legal Process Management
Subvoena Processing
PD Box 1820
Rosebnrg, OR 97470

DECLARATION FOR RECORDS OF REGULARLY CONDUCTED BUSINESS ACTIVITY

Re: Laptup & Deslitop Repair, LLC Our Reference #; 16-554

Agency Case #: 1;16-cv-3591 Date Served: 10/07/16

Entity Served: Umpqua Bank _ (the “Bank™)

L, Karen Parker, declare that [ am employed by Umpqua Bank in the Operations Legal Pracess Mansgement Department (ihe
“Department”) and the Bank’s designated culy authorized custodian of records for documents and/or information produced
under the above referenced legel order. The Benk reserves fts right to designate another custodian, as it deems appropriate o the
cvent an actual appearance is required concerning the records praduced herein. I certify the authenticity of the records produced
herewith and that they were;

A) Made at or near the time of the oceurrence, condition or event of the matters set forth by, or from information transmitted
by, a person with knowledge of those matters.

B} Kept in the course of regularly conducted activity.
C) Made by the regularly conducted activity as a regular practice, by the personnel of the business.

The identities of the records produced herewith are as folipws:

[[] Signature Cavd(s) [] Statement(s) L] Cashiers’ Check(s)
L] Deposit(s)/Credit(s) [T] Check(s)/Withdrawal(s) Wire Transfex(s)
7 other:

Records necessary for compliance may have been limited ay indicated below:
(] The Bank does pot poessess any of the records as deseribed iir the above referenced legal order.

] The enclosed records are true coples of bank records in the custodian’s possession as described in the above referenced Tegal
order, This constitutes fina] production, unless notified otherwise.

[J The enclosed records are trug copies of bank records. This submission constitutes only part of the records in the
custodian’s possession as described In the above referenced legal order.

! The Bank and/or the Departnent received notification that no further production js required. File closed.

[ 1 Compliance with the above referenced {egal order was [mited to the following through agreement with the roquesting
party:

[J The Bank is uzable to provide the following records as described in the above referenced legal order:

Imaged copies of requested transactions mey be missing Tor the foll owing reasons: lem(s) ot imaged or not svaitably, Trems piggybacked on othor imaged
items or ofher reasons may preven! the Bank rom completing a thorough sesrch of records. The Bank’s Operations Legat Process Management Department will
direst complignee for oredit card, vasious types of Joun information, und other non-depasitory infarmstion subject (o the above referenced lugal order,

Page | of 2
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Lam familiar with the mode of preparation of the enclosed records, They were prepared as follows:

[ ] Signature Card(s): The customer(s) whose name appears on the signature card/acoount application and agreement form

submitted the form to us requesting checking and/or savings account(s). The customer(s) submitted personal and financial
information which were relied upon by the Bank, The customner(s) signed the form. The Bank opened the savings and/or
checking account(s) listed on the signature card. The signature card was stored at and retrieved from the Bank’s dostpnated
retention site(s),

Check(s): The check(s) drawn op the customel{s) account(s) were presented to the Bank and paid. During the process of
paying the check(s), an image of the front and back of the check(s) is taken in the sequence the check(s) is processed by the
Bank. The irnage is then stered in the Bank's securcd facilities. In response to this legal order, the Bank retrieved and
produced an image of the checl(s).

Withdrawal Slip(s)/Deposit(s): The withdrawal(s) (as evidenced by a withdrawal slip) made by customer at a teller window
and all deposits made either at a tefler window or through an ATM are processed by the Back at designated central
processing centers. When the transaction is processed, ap imagg of the front and hack ofthe item is taken in the sequence
the item is processed by the Banic. The image is then stored in the Bank’s secured facilities. In response to this legal order,

the Bank retrieved and produced an image of the withdrawal slip(sYdenosit(s).

[] Statement(s): Each monthly statement was prepared immediately after the cloéi,ng date of the monthly account cycle as
indicaled on the statement(s), The statement(s) accurately reflecis all debit entries (checks, poini of sale, ATM, teller
withdrawals, fees, etc.) and credits (Qeposits, etc.) which oceurred on the account(s) during the monthly account cycle.

<} Other; Originel records were prepared or received at or near the tine of their creation and were stored by Bank in the

ordinary course of business. Upon receipt of this subpoena, we searched and retrieved the original records end prepared &

true and eovrect copy using generally accepted photosopying techniques,

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is trus and correct. Executed on this 18th day of QOctober, 2016, in the City

of Roseburg, State of Ovegon,

fos b

Subpo}:na Processing
Neme: Karen Parker
Phone: 866-486-7782

Imaged coples of requested transactions may be missing for the Bollowing ressons: Jiem(s) not imaged or not evailable, Hems piggybacked on oflver imaged

ilenss or other reasons may prevent the Bank from compleling a thorough seareh of records. The Bank®s Opecations Lega] Process Management Dopariment will

direct complinnce for oredit catd, various types of Toan information, and olker non-depository information subject to the above referenced logal order.,
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PAYMENT ARCHIVE AND RESEARCH CENTER

MSG_SOURCE_TYPE
Account No
Amount
Beneflciary
ENF ADDR1
BNF ADDR2
BNF ID
Branch ID
Country Code
Currency
Direction

Fee

IMAD

MID

Msg Status
Msg Subtype
Msg Type
Office

OMAD

ORG ADDR1
ORG ADDR2
ORG 1D

ORG ID Code
QOriginator
Paymt Method
Recvy ABA
Recv Mame
Reference
Sender ABA
Sender Name
Time

iseriD

Value Date
Wire Date

Query Results Report

PPUSA

74,128.45
APMEX - CLEARING ACCOUNT
226 DEAN A MCGEE AVE
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102
I 40e1

LHAPR

us

usD

o
0.00

12
BSEO1

COMPLETE

00

10

001

REMO, Nv 89523-1820
B s32
AlC

DAVID KRUCHIN
FED

0038
ULSA

SEO1
054
UmiFaUA BANK

09:32:13
SAMEMERICK
10/06/2016
10/06/2016

Printed On - 10/18/2016

MSG_SOURCE _TYPE
Account No
Amount

BBI
Beneficiary
BNF ID
Branch ID
Country Code
Currency
Direction
Fee

IMAD

MiD

Msg Status
Msg Subtype
Msg Type
Office

OMAD

ORG ADDR1
ORG ADDR2
ORG D

ORG ID Code

bEUSA
] 082

103,369.68

M‘mz OPTIONSXPRESS INC CHICAGO IL 60808-
WAL KRUCHIN

I 0es2

UG
us
uspb

I

0.00

5664
EFa00
TOM

ot
10
o0
AFT03

=i N S 055231825
059359941
AC

Page ;
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PAYMENT ARCHIVE ARND RESEARCH CENTER
Query Resuits Report

Originator
Paymt Method
Paymt Source

Recv ABA

Recv Name
Reference
Sender ABA
Sender Name
Time

UseriD

Vailue Date
Wire Date

DAVID VADIM KRUCHIN
FED
FLS

F 5054
1P QUA BANK

T8Z0
Ozt
JPMORGAN CHASE
047.49:01
DEBORAHKITE
10/05/2016
10/05/2016

Printed On  10/18/2016

MSG_SDURCE_TYPE

Account No i

Amount
Beneficiary
BNF ADDRA
BNF ADDR2
BNF iD
Branch iD
Country Code
Currency
Direction
Fee

IMAD

MID

Msg Status
Msg Subtype
Risg Type
OBl

Office

ORAD

CRG ADDR1
ORG ADDR2
DRGID

ORG ID Code
Originator
Paymi Method
Recvy ABA
Recv Name
Reference
Sender ABA
Sender Name
Time

UserlD

Value Date
Wire Data

PRUSA
0882

27,486.76 ,
APMEX-CLEARING ACCOUNT
226 DEAN A MCGEE AVE
OKLAHOMA CITY,0K 73102
I 04

UMPQ

Us

usD

0

G.00

00186
VR

CUMPLETE

00

10
David Kruchin / -5651
001

R N OuoZ5-1625

o=
AC

DAVID KRUCHIN
FED

2036
BOK TULSA

VRS9

UMiFQUA BANK
10:22:53
VETORAMIREZ
10/04/2016
10/04/2016

Total messaues : 3

Total Amount :

204.885.87

Page : 20f 2
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EXHIBIT 6
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION

item 1. Information About Yoy
Full Name

David  KRaih!in

Gurrent AMfress of Primary Residance

Socig! Security No,

Driver's License Nu

Phone Numbera
Home: {7
Fax:

= e ) :
] From (Date): &7% ; A E-Mal - -
{mmyd j)
Intemet Home Page =

Previous Addresses for Past five years (if required, use addiional peges at end of form)
Address From: [ ¢ Unit: ¢

Address Fram: /7 { untl; 7

Address From: 1/ ¢/ Until: ¢+ ¢/

Item 2. Information About Your Spousa or Live-In Companion i s W
SpousesCompanion's Name Hocial Security No. Dale of Binh

!
mmiddiyyyy)
Address (if different from yours) Phone Number Place of Birth
{ ) =
[MRent i From {Daiey. 7 ;7

{mmiddiyyyy

)
identify any other name(s) endfor spoial securfty number(s) you have used, and the e period(s) during which they were used:

Employer's Nams and Address Job Tiile

Years in Presend Job Annug! Gross Salary/Wopes
s

ltem 3. information About Your Previous Spouse PR Ry AT
Name and Address ) "Social Security No.

{ Rem 4, Contact Information {name and address of closest living relatve other than your spouse)
Marne and Address Phone Number

( )
Jlorie wplhie

initials: _Q}_C

1of 10 Federal Trade Commission Financial Statement of Individual Defendant




Case 1:16-cv-03591-AT Document 22-2 Filed 10/26/16 Page 62 of 85

item

5. Information About Dependents (whether or not they reside with you)

B0 S5

Social Seaurity No.

Date of Birth
I 7

{mm/ddfyyyy)

Relalfonshi

éa ﬁLNLG/—

Social Security N

Date of Birth

i
{mm/dafyyyy)
Relafionship
Name and Address Social Security No. Dat? of l’au-th
= {mm/ddfyyyy)
Relationship
Name and Address Social Sacurity No. Dal? of liiirth
{mmiddivyyy)
Relationship

ltem 6. Employment Informetion/Employment Income
ﬂnsyegr-!o-datzandinreadl_dmpmmmﬁve O]

officer, member pariner, employee (meliding se » Bgent, owner, shareholder, confracior mm&mmmm
penod. “lnsome” indlades, byt Ry salary, commisswoms, i draws_ consulting fees, losns, Joan payments, dndends,
royaibes, and benefils for mmmpmm,mmobkhamwmw}mdbyywmwmm
. Al i 4 onte LS ~———-—-—;
Company Name and Address Dates Employed Income Recsived: This year i date
Laplp & Doty Fepmi L - oo
From (MonthfYear) To (Month/Year} ‘
o, ' Zew | oy ! 2o( | 212 s 3061<
Owmership Interest? es [ No 215 § ) Lhar
Posifions Held From (MontYear) |  To (Monthyesn |2 .0 Y $13%¢c
Pres s dos 4 ! ! Lo s $ 1 U
! d ao b s 30
f i %
Company Nams and Address Daies Empioyed Income Received: This year to date
g‘f Gﬁ@ .2:5/4"? 'j dr . o To Moaitvyess Year Income
Lot 8 :
_ o e , o These fumpsers
4 0 e + Ved Stalo
Ownership tntorest?_{Hf es I Mo Cutf ik of e (OVed g\ H
Pusitions Held From (Month/Year) |  To (donth/Year) e num RS
: : oRovie ®
Lo / £
Company Name and Address Dates Employed Income Recelved: This year to date
Ore Bc.( M Wea jnc ram N R Yeur income
] i ram onthfYea a 2] ar)

Philipgiac <o ! o 20172 s &
Ownership Interest? ['Yes [ No iy s &
Posftions Held From {Month/Year) To (Month/Year) |15ty 5 &

Pactnegs 2 2012 |TYI/D s |1 $ g
4 ! ! $.
/ ‘ ! [y

Initials; QVL

20of10
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Iltem 7. Pending Lawsuits Filed By or Against You or Your Spouse i
List all pending lewsuds that havehwnﬁledbyoragamstyw Y YOUT 2DOUSE 1N 2y muﬂwbefmeanadnﬁrﬁsuamagmcymﬂ\e Liuted States or in
any foreign country orterniry. Note- At fem 12 st lawsusis that :

_ resulted In final judgments or settioments &1 your favor. Al fiem 27, Rat Iawsaits that
resulted i final fudgments or setemants agans! your.
. . : " Nature of Status or
Caplion of Praceeding Court or Agency and Lozalion Case No, Proceadi Religf Requested Oispositien
Felern| cow r {6~

Georgtg, ATL antyyl - Lrqq

Itomn 8, Safe Deposit Boxes

sta}lsaﬁedeposﬂbmm, ocated within the United mm«mwmmmm.mmw“mmmwwmmw :
YOU, Your spouse oF any of your dependents, orheldbymmformebeneﬁ!dmmspousaorwofmﬁepm .

Name of Ownenr{s) Name & Address of Deposhory inslifulion

Box No. Condents

gﬂ. I8 L kﬂfldtﬂ;'q

Yeelosy , cotag
.

Initials: __D__A_C,
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e s - FINANCIAL INFORMATION ool X : o L
: When an fem asks for miormatior Tegarding your “assels” and "Nabdities" fncluda ALL assets end Lalulites, located within
the Unﬁﬁ S&tei arin :nyforeign eougtgd o;v ferntory, fg'ﬁastrMam whether held individuaily nrj%in%ﬂy, and whether heid by yais, yeur
Spousa, or any of your dependents, or others for the benefit of » YOUF EDOUSE. | Oepentdents, | adidrion, provide
all documants raqiested in:tem 24 vath yaur complsied Financl:) S!amy‘:iuen{ =t awofw ; lﬂ e
' ASSETS
ltem 9, Cash, Bank, and Money Market Accounts ;
Lisr cagh on hond (25 opposed la cash i hank arcounts o ﬁhe:‘ﬁrwww) and ak bank accounts, MOney markel ecoouis. or other Bnancsa)
ac moiidng but nut bvrbed 16 che 4 ; ificates af : - d
mm“m%mﬁm“wtham .s;dwms accounts, and cerificates of depost Vhe tern “cash on hend inciudes, bt i not
2 Amountof Cashon Hend $ [/, ) Fomm of Cash on Hand CHLLy
b. Name on Account Name & Address of Financial Instilution Agcount No. Current Balancs
i 8§ 6+
Do Ko [ US 2ol _ 1| Y34
Apdunng Bajvic — 2w £
$
-~ )
Vay: ) K:_:Jw Wﬂﬂs g0 3736
§ »
Quuil Kot | BoFr .. - (27077
t gl I —
Forey dot o0
3 +
Oiad [kl Boow Hlehion I 24722
‘ &écHank AA £ =25z
3
. ]‘
O&v:éK&u&k Shoo A4 q:;’lﬂ*?
item 40, Publicly Traded Securitios . =Y W I R T
dList o froded secunties, including bus ot fimited ssm.momwwmmnuﬂudﬁws,”&m‘ ent securitios fncuding
bm:minﬁedlomﬁuwms andtreasurynoi&ﬂmsl?iemmmmm Also listany U8 savl’xgsbmd:. Lh T :
Owrer of Security Issuer Type of Security No. of Units Owned
Broker House, Address Broker Account No,
Curent Fair Market Valus Loan(s) Against Security
§ $ )
Owner of Securily ssuer Type of Securily No. of Uniia Owned
Broker House, Address Broker Actount No, -
Current Fair Market Vaim Loan(s) Againsi Seouity
$ $
Owner of Securlly Issuer Type of Seoury No. of Untts Owmeg
Breker House, Address Broker Accaunt No.
Cumrent Fair Market Value Loan(s) Againat Security
8 $

Initials: Q@—
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businass and

financial nlarests,

and Financial interests
nchuding buinothmnedtoanymier&ﬂm a non-public

corpnration,

subchapler-5 tomorabion, lrded

#abiily corporation {LLCT), general or bimited paitnershi venitite, sole ietoreinp, mnt | g
Dorafion, and ot or sarseper! Py A proprietorshnp, mtemaztiona bm&sscomaratmormammaunmt
. Type of Business or Financial Owner Ownership | 1 Officer Director, Member
E ) s
niity's Name & Address nlerest e.g., LLC, partnership) | (e.g., self, SpOUSE) S or Pariner, Exact 'ﬁllebe
Laptor 2 Qeyletog Lie Gurs™ [ 107 | Dres,dogd
Reprir LLe
U T, b 4 Tre | Jeo| manie”
‘ ney Lsland T, Ot o o
&
ftem 12 Amounts Owad to You, Your Spouse, or Your Dependents 9 ﬁ .i E ‘
Debtor's Name & Address Date Obligation Originial Amount Owed aturk of Obligation (if the result of @ final court
Incurred (Month/Year) § jwdgment or settlement, provide court name
/ and docket number)
Cument Amount Oweq Payment Schadule
5 $
Debtor's Telephore Debtors Refafionship to You
Deblors Name & Address Daie Cbligation Original Arrount Owed Nature of Obligation ( the result of g final court |
Incurred (Monthrrear) 5 ’ wigmert or selflement, provide court narme
Vi and docket number)
Current Arnoon] Cwed Payment Scheduie
$ )
Debtor's Telephone Deblor's Relationsiup to You ]

Hem 13. Life insurance Policies

L3

mmﬁkmmmﬁmmﬁmtm}mwmwmm.
Insurance Company's Neme, Address, & Talephana No.

Face Value

" Benelitiary Poiicy No.

$

Insured Loans Agalnst Policy Surrender Valie
$ s

Insurence Compary's Nammz, Addrcss & Teiphone No. Beneficiary Policy No. Face Value

$

Insured Loans Against Policy Sumender Value
$ $

/ L&m 401K} plans, IRAs, Keoghs,

Trustes of Adminislator's Name, ARIess & Telephome 1 Name on Accoun] [Account Mo,
{ Bale Esiablished Type of Plan Strrender Value before
P ‘Taxes and Penalting
{mmiddlyyyy) $
Trustee or Administralor's Name, Atdress & Telephone No. Name en Account Account Na,
Date Establishag Type of Plan Sumender Valye hefore
P | Taxgs and Pepaifes
$

Initiale: &LC
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I‘fem 15, Ffen‘ding Insurance Payments or Inheritances
List any pending insurance payments or inheritances owed lo you.

V /4

Type Amount Expected | Dale Expected (mmvddiyyyy)
g )
[ A
s I

ltem 18. Vehicles

List all cars, brucks, motorcycles. boals, airplanes, and other vehicles,

Wehicle Type Year ; Rﬁislered Owner's Nam?lr Purchase Price Crigins! 1.oan Amounl | Current Bajance
vid? | Zoc ) Dav.d lcawdiinls 2o oeo $ & s
Make Sgésteating Sigls £ b - | Account/Loan No. Current Value Menthly Payment
_ S g Q}_\"UO 5 E wrl
Model t ol Vehicle's Locabon | Lender's Name and Address
Vehicle Type | Year Regalered Dwners Name Purchase Bjjce Origipal Loan Amount | Cuoent Balarce
eedg| 7o, L 0L A Vrued - s 7% s00 $ YA es s |s 23 oo
Mizke i y Account/Loan No. Curvent Value Monthly Fa t
: $ 24050 s Qﬁn
Model - | Address of Venicle's Location | Lenders Nema 2nd Address _ . /
P PR . BTl ¢ -
GL UsT Mercods Bene Finsincia! Loy
* e
Vehicle Type | Year Reqisiered Gwner's Name Purchase Price QOriginal Loan Amopunt Cumeni Balance
g g 3
Make Registration State & No. AccountlLoan No, Cwrrent Value Nionthly Payment
5 % :
Modal Address of Vehicle's Locaflon | Lenders Name and Aogress
Vehicle Type | Year Registered Owner's Name Purchage Price Original Loan Ampunt Cument Balance
$ § 15
Make Regisiration Siate & Nn. AccountiLoar No, Current Vol Monthily Paymain
s
Model Address of Vehicle's Location | Lenders Name and Address

item 17. Other Personal Property
List ali olher personal property not listed in itemns 9-16 by categury,
ited to cuins, slemps, artwork, gemstonas, jewely, biliion,

whether held for personal use, Investment or any ciher reason,

ather callestibles, eopyrights, paterits, and other intellecuat property.

inciuding but not

Pwpertybmegorv .
(6.0., artwork, jewelry) Name of Owner Property Location Acnuisiiion Cost Curreni Value
Nelozlon, 3lay - $. . § s
R LA . T 2 -
~T é_c.%.s,l’-?/’ Daz V._ri-! }({:’L%A‘a o _?‘{:I’I éi/’ gyc‘?gr.fg«'
] 3
5 $

AN
Snitials: !:) f/'-/-—’
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Itemn 18. Real Property

List alf resl propedy interests {including any land contract)

Type of Properly ]
Rel deemtigl

Name{s) on Tille or Coniract and Ownership Perosntagés

LIABILITIES

. - : f v S
Dx%, 4 i\ﬂ.wé ‘7 -'"Li’g
Acql.ns o1 Date {mmlu 3} rurchase Price Cument Value Basis of Valuation
e e S T 5 ove s Bis 000 eI,
Lenders Name and Address ! Loan or Account No. Cument Balancs On First Mortgage or
~ Contract .
AS Rank s Jpreod B
Monthly Payment
$
Other Morigage Loan(s) (describe} tMonthly Payment 171 Rentst Unit
$
Cument Balance Manthly Rent Received
£ $
Property’s Localion Type of Properly Mame(s) on Title or Contract and Ownershlp Peraentages S ﬁ/
-, .
Ko 3,;%1 Tl oA Coprymazs's { F ._A//"..Z:f Lt lprred T <
T
Acquisition Date {mmiddiyyvy) Purchasg Price. Cureent Value, . Basis of Valuation
I ZoiZ s Y o s 2 ;./(/ i B Coim usif
Lender's Na{rne and Address P Current Balance On First Morigage of
B[ Fln .. Comrad
Wells Fniio (s = Foococ
& A g P I Mo:rliﬂyPamm ]
S sl—’%’f‘ti’t lpr'“’ﬁa"’) ,'l;’f“ o & L-:f}.rf.) Yges
prigage Lean(s) {describe) _ A Payment Eﬂ alunit , ‘
2G5 200 1n 1ogaied o1 M o [doei s o i e B Na“‘—:
= Curvent Ba:,ﬁgce . t Recetved 760 o
> feve @ [oan /ﬁz'r{‘ll Fragdlls Fer La Qmﬁ,‘v —_—

ftem 19. Credit Cards

List each credit card account held by you, your spouse, oryou’dependelﬂs, und any other cridif cands that you, yous spouse, of your depehdents use,
whethet izsued by a Unkted States or foreign Francial insiitution.

Name of Credit Gard (e.g.é\ﬁsa, Account No. ] Name(s) on Account Cument Balance
i ~ - ‘ == ,:,?w_
Dnptrd Kzerthien |8 S 77 _
— [ s &2 sels Y
~ — - s Gl o =
i $
i $
item 20. Taxes Payable N / A
List all taxes, such 8s income taxes or real estate taxes, owed by you, your Spouse, oF your dependents.
Type of Tax Amount Owed Year Ingurred
$
§
$

Initials: D_‘Z_L
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)
Hem 21. Other Amounts Qwed by You, Your Spouse, or Your Dependents A
Lezt all other amourts, not listed elsewhere in this financial statement, owed by YOU, YO $pouse, OF your

Lender/Creditor's Name, Address, and Telsphone No, | Nature of Debt (if the resulf of 2 court judgment or settlement, provide 6ourt name and dockel
number)

Lender/Creditors Relationship 1o You

Pate Liabity Wias ncumed Original Amount Owed Current Amount Cwed Payment Schedule

mmiddlyyyy) $ $

Lender/Credilor's Name, Address, and Telephone No. | Nalure of Debt {if the result of 3 coerl fudgment or settlement, provite sourt name and docket
numbar)

LenderiCreditor's Refationship to You

Daff ‘-‘?"*”‘Y Was Incutred Original Amoint Owed Current Amount Owed Payment Schedusde T
!nmﬂddlmy) $ $
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION f\/ / ;4}

lem 22. Trusts and Escrows
hsla!!ﬁmdsandollmasselsmmambamgheidmﬁwtwewwbyanypemmmmmﬂawu,mspmse,mwdep&mm. Inclade any Jegal
retaers being held on your behalf by legal counsel A!sohslaitflmsoromerassmsﬁwtarebemg Mwhm«esawhymmm:fw
dependents, for uny person or entily i

Trustee or Escrow Agent's Name & Address | Date Establisheq T = o - Beneficiaries Present Market Value of Assels®
{mmvddfvyyy)
) s
i 7 $
[ | s

“if the market vaiue of any esset is unknown, describe the asset and siats its cost, i you know &.

more thers 35,000 in funds er other the pravious v yeare by

mmmwmmmmmmm,qmm4 e, m # ye
Joan, gt sale, or other iransfer fexclide ordiar ammmmhﬁmw-mwmmmm Fur esch sac pateon or
iy, stale the lotal amount fransferred during that period., L : ; e R T T T AT
Transferee's Name, Address, & Relationship Property Transferred | Aggregate Value® '{m{ﬁ naz? Igp;’ ‘;gn""gfl;;

$ r I

& It

% F i
“If the market value of any 2ssel Is unknown, tescribe the asset and slate s cost, if vou kriow it.

Initials: OK
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item 24. Document Requests

Provide coples of the Tollowing documenis with your completed Financial Stalement,

Federal tax refumns filed during the last three years by or on behalf of you, your spouse, or your dependents.

All applications for bank foans or other extensions of credit {other than credit cards) that you, your spouse, or your
dependents have submitied within the last tero years, including by obtaining copies from fenders if necessary.

Hem 9

For each bank account listed in ifem 8, all account statements for the past 3 years.

ftem 11
general ledger files frorm account records.

For each business entity isted in Rem 11, provide (inchiding by causing to be generated from accounting records) the
most recsnt balance sheet, tax refurn, annua? income statement, the mosi recent yeardo-date income staternent, and afl

ftem 17
less than $2,000.

All appraisals that have been prepared for any property listed in ltem 17, including appraisals done for insurance
purposes. You may exclude any category of property wherm the otal appraised value of sli property in that calegory is

item 18

All appralsals {hal have been prepared for real property listed in tern 18.

Item 21

Documentation for all debts listed in ltem 21,

e 24

All executed documents for any trust or escrow listed in lfem 22. Also provide any appraisels, including insurance
appraisals that have been dene for any assets held by any such frust or in any such escrow.

SUMMARY FINANCIAL SCHEDULES

Hem 25. Combined Balance Sheet for You, Your Spouse, and Your Depandents

Assets Liabllities
Cash on Hand (item 9) 8 {7 0’| Losns Against Publicly Treded Securities (jem 10) 5
Funds Held in Financial Inslitulions (tem 9) 5 X oUy | vehicles - Liens (ltem 16) s Z .:aao |
U.5. Govemment Securties (item 10) . Real Propetty — Encumbrances {item 18) 5 & (120 +Z & Au-ard )
Publidy Traded Securities (Hlem 10) s Credit Cards (Hem 18) s ,’ A ?—zﬁ Laan
Non-Public Business snd Finantial Inferesis (tem 11} | § Taxes Payable {item 20) %
Amounts Owed 1o You (tem 12) s Amounts Owed by You (tem 21) 3 [} p00 ;,anr L=
Life Insurance Policies {item 13) 5 QOther Liabilities (ltamize)
Deferred Income Arrangements (ftam 14) § LOR (e Liggiir el m?m( s [, {90470
Vehicles (tiem 16} $ 26500 (Excludisg Lot} Bewnid ) 1§
Other Personal Praparty (tem 17} $ 92,000 - @, 5
Resl Properly (lem 18) {2%/dcir bl § %1 %,,200 $
Other Assets (ftomize) Co#10¢/tq | r,ma Mq 5
LD8 LLE AFsETE i $
L /Ia ulda tiena _ value gponi s IEx7) s
$
B OP7 % —> Toial hssets ﬁng Totat Liahilitios Bpore X —=1s ZH {0

Item 26, Combined Current Monthly Income and Expenses for You, Your Spouse, and Your Dapendents
Provite fhe current monthly income and expenses for you, your spouse, and your dependenis. De not inchude credif cand payments sepsrately; rather,

inciude Gredit card expendidures In the appropiate calegories.

Income (State source of sach item)

Expenses

gtn::e - After Taxes ~ s @. Morigage or Rental Payments for Residence{s) s ’ ' 5@

7 m t:ac:omm{ssicms. and Royalties s !9' Property Taxes for Residence(g) m d“ J,UJ
l;ole;t s Jgf E::l':.lsu Pir'gggeny Expenses, Ind-udlnffoﬂgage Payments, Taxes, s 5.'_5_ w
“’\.idands and Capitat Cains s Q, Car or Other Vehicle Leage or Loan Payments s [’ /00
Gross Remal § ;g ’:;d’lfj Fj?r':cé,m s Food-Expenses s ;U(;’
g;‘ﬁr!:e ﬁ'om Sole Preprieterships s ﬁ, cfj'ing Expenses s Zo‘o
?inztrlliug:ns from Parnerships, S-Coiporations, . ,@/ Uiililies ] 50{9
Source:

T L T e i (g

Initiate: J) &C_
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ltem 27. Combined Current Morthly Income and Expenses for You, Your Spouse, and Your Dependents {cont) -

Distributions from Trusts and Estates Meddical Expenses, Including Ineurancs
Souree; ¥ {@_ " $ I ,0 oJ
Distributions from Deferred Income Amangements Other lnsuranca Preatiums
Source: $ @P 5
Soclal Security Payments s &5 Other Traneporistion Cxpenses s 1OdJ
Alimony/Child Suppont Recaived s Other Expanses (temize)
Gambling Income: g & TT{o/ NeY 'S Feks ( Upkns v 11ls
Other ncome {ltemize) - $
Vided $ 3
pLretal (R€ néftae . |8 13
Fepaing =22 en NYE 5
Total Income | § & Total Expenses A § ” <IO

ATTAQEMENTS =

ltem 28. Documents Attached to this Financial Statement
§ List af documenis that are beirg submitied with tius financial sistement

ltem No. Document Refates To Description of Document

| am submitting this financial statement with the understanding that it may affect action by the Federal Trade
Commission or a federal court, | have used my best efiorts to obain the information requested in this statement. The
responses | have provided fo the items above are trze and contain alt the requested facts and information of which [ have
nolice or knowledge. | have provided all requested documents in my custody, possession, of control. 1 know of the
penalties for f2lse slatements under 18 U.S.C. § 1001, 18 U.S.C. § 1621, and 16 U.S.C. § 1623 (five years imprisonment
andfor fines). 1 ceriify under penaily af perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is trua and cormrect.

1ol 716 [hod k/w/bm

{Date) Signature

10 of 10 Federal Trade Commission Financial Statement of Individisal Defendant
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EXHIBIT 7
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CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS OF REGULARLY CONDUCTED ACTIVITY
Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746

1. 1, JOSE FRANCIES , have personal knowledge of the facts set forth below

and am competent to testify as follows:

2. T have authority to certify the authenticity of the records produced by

ZB, N.A. dba NEVADA STATE BANI’( which are attached hereto.

3. The documents produced and attached hereto hy JOSH FRANCIES are

originals or true copies of records of regularly conducted activity that:
a) Were made at or near the time of the occurrence of the matters set forth by, or fiom
information transmitted by, a person with knowledge of those matters;
b) Were kept in the course of the regularly conducted activity of

ZB, N.A. dba NEVADA STATE BANK - and

¢) Were made by the regularly conducted activity as a regular practice of

ZB, N.A. dba NEVADA STATE BANK

I certify under penaity of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

G A

;(gnature

Executed on OCTOBER 18 , 2016,

JOSH FRANCTIES
Print Name

LEGAL SPECIALIST
Title
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(& fieiEios (B0 Signatite Ga

ZB, N.A. dba Nevada State Bank

Card Dgte
191112116
g R T Ry e
Safe Box DAVID V KRUCHIN
Lesses(s) Name
m Cma = ey g s
Gafe Box Nunnber | Key Dennsit Iniial Annug! Rant Discoont Typs & Amoust
3014 $100.00 $30.00 £.00 10142016
Box Slze Auto Debit | Dehit Account Number Opened/Rewvised By _ ) Ve
ZX5 N B r comejo- Guitlen F m'\"
: T R e S A AN S ST A S o PRy L) [ e = o e e R T A T R N Wm0 5N T i o ey NN

Name(s) of eman(s) Authorized to Access Bax TIN Authorfzed Bigratures Relationship

1, DAVID V KRUCHIN | Davd Kendaoa Sole Owner

2.

La

o I

8.

Number of authotized parsons required to access or surrender the box fs: 1.

Lease Agreement
The [essee named abeve (Lessee”) exeaiiss this Aoréement with Bank and (eases the Box identilied above contzmned i the vault ¢ the Bank and agrees:

a Te laase the above-ldentifiec¢ Box from Bank for the term &f une (1) year st the non-refundable annual rental rate indicated above, .

" Ta be bound by, and its relationship with Bank regarding said Eox shall be governed by, this Agreement and the Safe Deposit Box Lease Agraement {which
I contminad in thw Deposit Agreemsny).

- The Safe Depogl Box Leass spresment i made a part of, and is Incorporeted by vefersnce Into, this Agreement.

e  Thatlessee has recelved a copy of the Deposit Agreement (which contalns the Bafe Deposit Hox |eass Agreement).

+  The Lestee haw baen given two (2) keys 10 the above ldentified Box.

Thsse terms are meant to corfonm to all applivable state gnd faderal kws and to @l applisable regulations or enaciments of appropriate federal and siate regulitory agancles. In
tha event any tenm s detarmined fo be uniawtul, the balarce of this Agreement sha| rernsin in &4l force and effect. The Safe Depoalt Box Lease Agreement may be amendeg &

any time by Bank. Rotificalivng of such amendments will be by meiting notice 10 the lasl known sddness of Lessee on the Bank's racords,
DQI!"é E @Nﬁmi By: ug;:;ﬂ:s r?—.t/c\. ~ - Qi r il Dsle; iﬁ/ﬂ'z/fé
Dite:

Signatune of Lessee OfficafTite

By: ’ s
Slgnature of Lesace Leasas Name Office/TRle

By: L — Date;,
Signatre of Lesses Loysse Neme OfficslTile )

| hereby suthorize Bank to charge my sccount; as identified abova, with renfals dus on my Safe Deposit Box.

By Its: Dute;
Signature of Lessee Lesses Name Cffice/Title

RusolutionfAuthorization

Rev. GO E
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Surrender of Safe Deposit Box

Lesses hereby surrenders the Box opened under this Agreemeni and ceriifios thal 1] contents have basn rempvad, and releases
Bank trom 4l cialms, ohligations and Rabliily conceming all propanty placed thereln. Compliance with the torms of this Agreement
and the Safe Deposit Box Leass Agreement it aeknowiengod and Bank is reisased trom wl| Sability.

By s =
Signature of Lessee Lassae Name Office/Thie
Date:;
By IEs:
Siprature of Lesses Lessoe Name Dol fie
Date;

In the presance of the person(s) signing ihe sumrender of thix bex, | hava examined $aid bes and parfify thet It I empty.

Eignatire of Vautt Aendar Reviowsd by Officer
Date Forced: Sionatura: Slgnatura; Maztertals n 8o Y/ N
Non-Consumer Infermatiofp s el Q0T e
Fhsical Arldrass ' ChexSystems Lontacted: Ovenids Approved By:
Phone Number ID Type and lssuer !
Fax Number Number /Description
Tax ID Number Issue Data ]
Primary Contact Name ] { Primary Contact Number |
d CIP Vertfication: [] i '1 rl ‘il.‘l T CIP Verlfication: [1
ChexSystems Contacted” v Overrids Approved By: I ChexSystems Contacied: Override Agproved By:
Phone Numnber Physical Address Phone Number Physical Addmss
N = S
RENO NV 85523.1825
| GCa
DOB Primary ID { SecondaryID! JDOB | | Primary ID 4 Secondary ID {
|10 Type and issuer oL | NV iD Type and Issuer T
NuinbenDescription A9 NurnberiDescription
Issue and Exp. Dete | e | 11 | Issue end Exp. Date it | il TH 1
S S _ ATUGTE S e CIP Verification: [J
ChexSystems Contacted: ~Qvarride Approved By: ChexSystems Contaciza; Crverride Approved By.
Phone Number ‘| Physleal Address Phore Number Physical Address
Swtondary Phonn Sevordary Phons
DoB | Primary ID | Secondary ID || DOE | Primary ID } Secondary ID {
ID Typs and Issuer : [ 10 Typb amd lssuey ] t
Number/Descripfion:  Nurrtighitescription
kssus and Exp. Date i ir 7] i1 | dsvuegnd Exp. Date ] 77 nT
Authorized Signer ‘4 CIP Verification: 1_;_'! A S e b CIP Vertfication: [
ChexSystems Contaciad: Cvammide Approvad By: GnexSysems Conteactad: Overide Approved By:
Phong Nurcher '| Physical Address | Fhivne Nunibor 1 Physical Address
Secondary Photie - Secendary Phone
DoS [ Prirary (D & Secontury iD i | DUES | Primary ID { Secondary ID 1 |
ID Type and lssuer | ID Type and lssuer [
NumbetfDeseription. Number/Description
lesue and Exp. Dats « it it 1] 11 | isgve and Exp. Date 11| I TH 77

Rev. 0101/2018
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NLVADA STATE BANK §|_ RECORD OF ACCESS

THE DODR 70 YOUR FUTURE

safe Depost: Rox AR 1L L L] - H

Number of signatures required for aceass [Z‘ 1

gmo)U Kruchn Oﬁusékm

E gnaturo
Lesses I
Frint Name : Signanxe
Leasee
Feint Nare Signanire
Lessee
Print Nama Signature

Signature comparisons are used to allow entrance for sach signer above
ID may be requested when signatures do not compare favorably

DATE | TIME CLIENT SIGNATURE v EMP

mnvddfyy| (exact) el LT ID | MNTALS

el h2- 58 Davil Koo iy
sitties |2 e | (8 & ka7 >

~

I cLCSED [IDRLLED []SUPERSEDED DATE
S00123 R 122013
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EXHIBIT 8
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CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS OF REGULARLY CONDUCTED ACTIVITY

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746

LI Alex Bobinski » have personal knowledge of the facts set forth below

and am competent to testify as follows:
2. I'have authority to certify the authenticity of the records produced by

GAIN Capitai Group, 1.1.C » which are attached hereto.

3. The documents produced and attached hereto by _ GAIN Capital Group, L.LC are

originals or true copies of records of regularly conducted activity that:
a) Were made at or near the time of the occurrence of the matters set forth by, or from
information transmitted by, a person with knowledge of those matters;
b) Were kept in the course of the regularly conducted activity of

GAIN Capital Group, LLC s and

¢) Were made by the regularly conducted activity as a regular practice of

_GAIN Capite Group LLC

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on October 19 , 2016,

Alex Bobinski

Print Name

Chicf Fxacutive Officer
Title

~ GORAN STARID

.. NOTARY PyRL
wy oS TATE OF NEW e
COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY23, gocp
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BAINE | CAPITAL

GAIN Capital Group, LLC
Bedminster Qne, Suits 11
135 U8 Highway 202/206

Bedminster, NJ 07621

October 19, 2016

U.S. Federal Trade Commission
Tonia Jackson

225 Peachtree Street, N.E. Suite 1500
Atlanta, GA 30303

Via Email

Re: Asset Freeze & Document Kequest — Laptop & Desktop Repair, LLC et al,
Case No. 1:16-cv-3591, US District Court Northern District of Georgia

Dear Ms. Tackson,

Pursuant to the above referenced Asset Freeze Order and request for documents, dated October 13,
2016 (the “Request”™), we searched our customer database, which contains both current and historical
custorner account information, and we have concluded that the following persons do not hold an account with
GAIN Capital Group, LLC d/b/a FOREX.com (“GAIN Capital”):

Laptop and Deskiop Repail LLC
cashforiphones.com
cashforlaptops.com
ecyclebest.com
smartphonetraders.com
sell-your-cell.com

Vadim Kruchin

Dave Kruch

We can, however, confirm that David Kruchin and Vadim Xruchinin are former customers of GAIN
Capital. The details of their accounts are as foliow:

Vadim Kruchinin — Account Iﬁ'-@_l [Individual, Self-directed Account] Current acoount balance:
$0.00; Account opened on or around April 18, 2011; Account closed on ar around April 9, 2012.

David Kruchin ~ Account No JIM812 [Individual, Self-directed Account] Cutrent sccount balance: $0.00;
Account opened on or around September 10, 2016; Account closed on or around October 5, 2016.

GAIN Capital offers its customers the ability to trade foreign currencies via an online trading platform
on a “spot” basis, meaning that no physical delivery of foreign currencies takes place. Mr, Kruchinin and Mr.
Kruchin both opened individual, self-directed accounts, meaning they were the.only persons.authorized by our
company to access, fund, and hold security interest in their respective accounts.

In response to the request for documents, please see the following items are included in the attached
file:

1. “Ttemn 1™ contains account opening documents, consisting of copies of the online account applications
completed by Kruchin and Kruchinin.
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2. “Ttem 2” contains monthly account statements for the life of each of the accounts. The
statements reflect all trading and funding / withdrawal activity in the accounts,

3. “Item 3" contains internal reports showing all available information for each debit / credit
card deposits and withdrawal processed for the above accounts. Each nf the accounts was
funded exclusively using debii ox credit cards.

We hope that the information and the documentation provided in this response are helpful to you.
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contaot us directly at USLepal@GAINCapiial.com or

at 1-008-212-3917,
Kind Regards i

Alex Bobinski
Chief Executive Officer
GAIN Capital Group, LLC
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GAIN Capital Group, LL.C

Account, £ 7812

Closed Transactions:

Ticket Cpen Time Tvoe Volume
209035724 3016.00.13 02:40:07 buy 2.1
20037926 2016.09.13 07:40:15 buy  0.01
29039544 2016.09,13 10:00:01 buy 0.2
24043387 2016.09,13 13:05:00 buy 0,03
29060734 2016,09,14 17:35:00 sell 0.01
25071339 2016.09.15 10:40:02 buy 001
20073819 2016.02.15 15:30:00 seil 0.0
29074932 2016.09.15 18:55:01 sell .01
29080049 2016,65.16 05:35:05 by 0.0
29080575 2016.09.16 D8:45:17 sell 0.0
28081550 2016.05.16 12:50:01 Luy 004
29081551 2016.09.16 12:50:01 buy 001
20032072 2016.09,16 13:50;01 oy 302
29083356 2016.09.16 17;05:01 buy  0.05
29084201 2016.09.16 20:10:11 buy 0,02
29086609 2016.00,18 21:30:08 buy  0.03
25087949 2016.09.1% 01:55:02 buy 003
25092611 2016.09.19 12;50:01 sell  G02
28096220 2016,09.19 13:55:04 by Q.04
29105745 2016.09.20 10:35:01 buy 008
291063%4 2016.09,20 13:25:22 sell Q.02
29122550 2016.09.21 05:20:01 buy  0.01
29123369 2016.09.21 07:35:01 buy  0.01

Name: David Kruchin

Item

Price

5/L

gbpusdpre 1.33333 000000

ghpusdpm

ybpusdpro

gbpusdpro

audcadpro

gbpchfpro

eursekpro

audcadprg

euraudpro

eursekpro

ybpusiprp

euraudpro

gopahira

gbpusdpro

euraudpra

gbpchfpro

euraudpro

audadpro

euraudnro

gbpusdpro

eursekpro

sgdipypro

1.33098

1,32653

1.32046

0.98561

128778

9.52995

0.58852

1.49658

9.54675

1.3i370

1.49389

128202

1.30558

1.48948

L.27495

148378

0.99440

147715

1.29708

9.58019

75.267

74.855

0.00000

0.00800

0.00000

0.00000

0.60000

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

ikt ey

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

0.60000

0.00000

0.00000

0.000

0.000

Currency: USD

TP
1.3123G

131230

1.31230

1317230

0.99814

1.27220

9.57139

0.99814

1.48263

9.57139

131230

1.48263

1.27225

1.31230

1.48263

127220

148263

0.99814

1.48263

1.31230

9.57i33

74.962

74,962

Clase Time
2016.10.03 00:42:12

2016.10.03 00:42:16

2016.10.03 00:45:08

2016.10.03 00:46:12

2016.10.03 03:42:19

2016.10.03 00:42:27

2016,10.03 00:42:31

2016.10.03 00:42:34

2016.10.03 00:42:38

2016,10.03 00:42:42

2016.10.03 D0:46:17

2016,10.03 00:42:46

2016.30.03 0G.46:28

2016,10,03 00:46:24

2016,10.03 00:47:02

2016.10.03 0D:47:07

2016.10.03 00:47:15

2016.10.03 00:47:18

2016.10.03 00:47:22

2016.10.03 (0:47:25

2016,10.03 00:47;28

2015.10.03 0{:42:50

2016.10.03 00:42:53

Leverage: 1:50

Prica

1.25203

1.29293

1.29331

129331

1.00304

1.25679

9.64373

1.00317

146797

9,64373

128331

1.46794

125709

1.258331

L4641

1.25719

146742

1.00324

1.46742

1.20339

$.64373

74.317

74.315

000 0.00 0.0

2016 October 19,
13:57

Commission Taxes Swap Profit

0.0 000 GO0 -40.40
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07
000 0.00 0.00 -38.05
Swan_3Ma_Dual_N2.67- 1
TUC 000 0.00 -66.44
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 - 2
000 0.00 GO0 -B1.45
Swan_3MA_Duai_n2.07 - 3
0.00 000 0.00 -13.30

Sveam_3MA_Dual_N2.07
000 0.00 0.00 -31.88
Swan_3MA_Bual_N2,07 -~ 1
0.00 0.00 000 -13.25

Swan_3MA_Duwal_N2.07
0.00 0.00 000 -11.17
Swan_3MA_Disal_NZ,07 - 1
.00 000 ©.00 -21.88

Swan_3MA_Dual _N2.07
0.00 000 000 -11.29
Swar_3MA_Dual_N2.07 -1
G00 Q.00 0.00 -8L.56
Swan_3MA_Dus!_N2.07 - 4
0.00 000 Q.00 -19.85
Swan_3MA_Dusl_N2.07 -1
9.00 0.0 0.00
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 - 2
000 0.00 000 -63.35
Swan_3MA_Dugi_M2.57 -5
0.00 000 000 -3377
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 - 2
0.00 000 0.00 -54.84
Swan_IMA_Dual_N2.07 - 3
0.0D GOD QDD -37.56
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2,07 - 3
0.00 0.00 0.00 -13.49
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 - 2
~2.78
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 - 4
0.00 0.00 0.00 -20.52
Swan_3MA_Dual N2,07 -6
0.00 000 000 -14.80
Swan_3MA_Dual_NZ.07 - 2
000 0.00 000 -9,37

Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07
0.00 D00 00D 537

=31.30

10/26/2016
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29123374

20129552

29132292

29132582

20134014

29134623

29141823

291419597

29142283

29149587

29150027

29150672

29151433

29156583

29158229

29161885

29162079

29166490

29166431

29169932

29173747

29185789

29191539

23181685

29134933

2016.09,21 07:35:04

2016.109.21 13:45:30

2016.08.21 15:00:01

2016,09.21 15:40:00

2016.09.21 18:15:.00

2016.05.21 18:45:00

2016.09,22 07:30:51

2016.09.22 08:05:00

2016.09.22 08:40:02

2016.09.22 15:10:07

2016.09.22 16:20:07

2016.09.22 18:05:03

2016,09.22 20:35:05

2016.03.23 07:10:04

2016.09,23 09:55:06

2016.09.23 14:05:17

2016.09.23 14;35:03

2016.09.25 21:05:06

2016.05.25 21:05:06

2016.09.26 07:25:02

2016.09.26 14:00:01

2016.09.27 01:00:01

2016.09.27 07:15:00

2516.09.27 G7:45:00

2016.09.27 t4:15:01

buy

buy

buy
sell
buy
buy
buy
buy
sal
buy
sell
sefl
sell
sell
self
ell
sell

sell

sell

sell

buy

buy

0.05

.01

0.02

0.01

0.03

0.02

0.03

.04

0.01

0.03

0.01

.01

0.01

0.01

0.03

0.02

0.04

0.03

0.04

0.08

0.01

0.01

eurasdpro

usdnokpro

sgdjpypro

usdnokpro

audcadpro

Lstinokpro

usdnokpro

usdnokpro

usdnokpro

usdpingro

popchfpro

usdpinprg

eurtrypro

Eurtrypro

usdtrypro

eurtrypro

userrpro

eurtrypro

usdtrypro

gbpehfpro

ewrsekpro

audcadpro

usdnokpro

redcadpro

eurnokpro

146991 0.00000 1.45263

8.31482 0.0G0D0 8.16722

et 0.000 74.962

B.29926 0.00000 8.16722

1.00182 0.00000 0.99814

8.27312 0.0000C 8.16722

B.22170 0.00000 8.16722

8.16784 C.00000 B.16722

8.12792 0.00D00 B,16722

3.80344 0.00000 3.81465

1.26585 §.00000 1.27220

3.81545 0.00000 3,81465

3.20751 0.00060 3.33823

3.3037 0.00000 3.33823

2.94830 0,00000 2.57883

3.31377 0.00000 3.33823

2.35531 GOGO0C 2.57883

3.3547% (.00000 3.33823

2.98%21 0.00000 2.97883

125471 000000 1.27220

9.62255 0.00000 9.57139

101104 0.00000 0.99814

8.07560 0.00000 8.16722

0,96640 0.00000 0.96365

9.13633 0.00000 9.04344

2016,10.03 00:47:31

2016.10.03 00:42:57

2016.10.03 U:47:37

2016.10.03 00:43:00

2016.10.03 00:47:40

2016.10.03 00:46:38

2016.10.03 D0:46:48

2016.10.03 00;46:54

2016.10.03 00:46:59

2016,10.03 00:47:44

2015.10.03 00:47:47

2016.10,03 00:47:51

2016.10.03 00:47:55

2016.10.03 00:47:58

2016.10.03 00:48:02

2016.10.03 DO:4B:04

2016.10.03 06.48:07

2016.10.03 D0:48:11

2016.10,03 00:48:14

2016,10.03 00:48:17

2016.10.03 00:48:20

2016.10.03 00:48:23

2016.10.03 00:48:27

2016.10,03 D0:48:31

2016.10,03 D0:48:34

1.46714

7.59265

74.298

7.99265

1.00350

7.99126

7.89170

7.99170

7.99170

3,82634

1.25715

3.02634

3.37560

3.37560

3.00427

3.37554

2.00432

3.37554

3.00432

125711

9.64350

1.00360

7.95035

0.95183

8.97423

Swan_3WA_Dual_N2.07 - 1

0.00 000 0.00 -10.60
Swa_3MA_Dual_N2,67 -5
.00 0.00 000 -40.31
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2,67
080 ©.00 00D 4.9
Swan_3MA_Dual N2.067 -2
800 0.00 000 -38.36
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 - 1
000 000 D.00  -3BS

Swan _IMA_Dual_N2.07 - 3
0.00 000 000 -70.54
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 - 2

000 000 0.00 -86.34
Swan_3MA_Dual_N297 - 3
000 000 000 -83.16

Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 - 4
000 ©.00 D.0G 8523
Swan_3MA_Dual N2.07 -5

0.0¢ 0.0C 000 -598
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07
000 000 0.00 -26.86

Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 - 3
000 006 000 -2.85
Swan.3MA_Dual_N2,07 - 1
000 0.00 0.00 -25.85

Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07
0.00 0.00 DOD -2391
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07-'1
0.6 000 000 -18.43

Swan_3MA_Dugh_N2.07
0.00 000 D00 -41.12
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 - 2

000 000 080 -16.51
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2,07 - 1
000 0.00 0.00 -20.72
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 - 3
0pd 000 000 -10,06
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 -2
0.00 0.00 0.00 9.88
Swan_3MA_Duzl_N2.07 - 4
000 000 0.00 -7.32

Swan_3MA_Dual_N20/ - 3
0.GE 000 000 2270
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 -4
000 000 000 -89.36
Swan_3MA_Dual N2.07 -6
0.00 000 0.00 -11.12

Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07
0.00 0.00 000 -20.29

Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07

262016
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293196179

20198628

29206225

25306535

25213126

29215182

29215214

29215808

29216029

29225011

29225309

29240610

25240683

29242420

29243504

29247222

29248123

25291110

29291111

20291112

29261113

29291114

2016.09,27 14:55:03 buy
2016.09.27 13:30:04 buy
2016.09.28 00:25:12 buy
2016.02.28 60:45:03 y
2016.09.28 13:35:00 buy
2016,09.28 16:10:01 sell
2016.09.28 16:15:01 buy
2016.09.28 18:15:01 buy
2016.09.28 18:30:01 buy
2016.09.29 09:30:01 sell
2016,09.29 10:40:00 sell
2016.09.30 08:40:01 buy
2016.09.30 09:00:02 buy
2016.,09.30 13:55:00 buy
2016.09.30 15:55:00 buy
2016.10.02 21:10:10 buy
2016.10.03 00:45:53 buy
2016.10.05 15:4(0:07 baknce

2016.10.05 15:40:07 balance

2016.10.05 15:40:07 balance

2016,10.05 15:40:07 balance

2016.10.05 15:40:07 bakance

Open Trades:

Ticket Open Time Type
Working Orders:

Ticket Open Time Type

0.01
0.02 eurnokpro
0.01  nzdcadpro
i3 eumokpro
0.04 eumnokpre
6,02 usdplnpro
0,05 eumokpro
0.02 nzdcadpro
0.08 eurnokpro
0.04  eurtrypro
0.03  usdtrypro
ghpaudpro
gbpaudpra
ghpaudprm
0.01  euvrusdpro
0.02 gbpaudpro
011

eurnokpro

=>Credit Cards
> Credit Cards
>Credit Cards
»Credit Cards

>Credit Cards

Item

Volurne

Volume  Ikem

9.11287 0.00000

0.96315

9.09461

207238

3.83985

5.04808

095652

9.01993

3.36774

3.00607

1.70660

1.70329

1.69650

1.12444

1.A8841

8.97977

Price

No transactons

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

0.00060

¢.0000D

0.00000

000060

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

000000

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

S/L

eurnckpra 9.12757 0.00000 9.04344

S.04344

0.96365

9.04344

9.04344

3.91465

9.04344

0.96365

4.04344

3.33823

2.97883

1.69962

1,69962

1.69952

1.12744

1.69962

9.04344

T/P

TiP

2016.10.03 00:48:38

2015.10.03 00;48:41

2016.10.03 00:48:45

2016.10.03 00:42:48

2016,10.03 00:48:51

2016.10,03 00:43:55

2016.10.03 00:48;59

2016.10.03 03:49:02

2016.10.03 00:49:06

2016.10.03 00:45:09

2016.10.03 D0:49:12

2(116.10.03 00:49:15

2016.10.03 00:49:19

2016.10.03 00:49:21

2016,10.03 D0:49:25

2016.10.03 00:45:28

2016.10.03 00:49:31

Market Frice

040 000 090 -19.19
SWwan_3MA_Dual N2.07-1
.06 000 600 -34.70
Swan_3MA_Dual N2.07 - 2
000 000 0.00 -8.67
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 - 1
0.00 040 0403 4520
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 - 3
000 000 0.00 -49.14
Swan 3MA_Dual_N2.07 - 4
0.00 000 0.00 7.06
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 -2
0.00 000 0.00 -4645
Swan_3MA_Dual N207 -5
98¢ 2,00 000 -7.03
Swan_3MA_Dual N2,07-2
000 000 000 -45.16
Swar_3MA_Oual_N2.07 - 6
0.00 000 0.00 -10.45
Swan_3MA_Duai_N2.07- 4
0.06 .00 0.00 1.85
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 -3
0.00 000 0.00 -13.38
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07
0.00 C.00 0.00 -10.81
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 -1
000 00D 000 -11.14
Swan_3MA&_Dual_N2.07 - 2
40D 000 D00 14y
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07
0.00 o000 poe 128
Swan_3MA_Dual_N2.07 - 3
000 000 QOO -7.90
Swen_3MA_Dusl_N2.D7 -7
-500.00

-1

000.00

-4

000.00

-2

§33.97

-1

000.00

897423
8.97423
0.95179
8.97423
8.97423
3.82634
B.97336
0.95191
8.97383
3.375%9
3.00422
1.68913
1.68917
1.68922
112285
1.68925

§.97403

-1
0.00 000 D000 78150

Closed PfL: ~1 781.50

Price  Commission Taxes Swap  Profit

000 000 000 0.00
Fioating P/i: 0.00
10/26/2016
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No transactions
Summary:
Deposit/Withdrawal: -9 133,87 Credrt Facility: 9.06

Closed Trade P/L: -1 781.50 Floating P/L: 0.00
Balance; 0.00 Equity: 0.00

Page 83 of 85Page4 of 4

Margin: 0.00
Free Margin: 0.400

10/26/2016
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ID_CashTransactionlog  |Entry Date TransactionType |TransactionSubType |Amount [Status
4592 10/5/2015 11:39)Client Transfer Debit Cards -1000|5
4586 10/5/2016 11:39(Client Transfer  [Debit Cards -2633.97|S

585 10/5/2016 11:39(Client Transfer Debit Cards -4000;5
4584 10/5/2016 11:35]Client Transfer Debit Cards -10001{5
4580 10/5/2016 11:39|Client Transfer Debit Cards -500|8
2559 9/14/2016 0:23|Client Transfer Debit Cards 450015
1806 9/12/2016 20:51|Client Transfer Debit Cards 40005
3507 9/12/2016 19:20|Client Transfer Debit Cards 1000|5
9177 9/12/2016 17:13{Client Transfer Debit Cards 10006|5
6151 9/10/2016 11:42|Client Transfer Dehit Cards 500(s
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Account ID |Account_Name

Account Type |CardNumber

CardlssuingBank

7812|David Kruchin

Individua! LEERFCARG

Steriing Savings Bank

812|David Kruchin Individual #Ee:%4908 |U.S. Bank National Association
7812|David Kruchin _ [Individual 0 **¥%1908 |U.5. Bank National Associalion
7832|David Kruchin  [individual ***4908 (U.5. Bank Nationai Association
7812|David Kruchin individuai F**¥4908 |U.S. Bank National Association
7812|David Kruchin individual **%%*4908 |U.S. Bank National Association
7812)David Kruchin Individual *rxEx4908 |U.S. Bank National Association

812)David Kruchin Individual " HARE¥A508 |U.S. Bank National Association
7812|David Kruchin  |Individual “*#¥x%9436 [Sterling Savings Bank
7812|David Kruchin Individual **E¥*¥4008 |U.5. Bank Naticnal Association
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEQRGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
and STATE OF GEORGIA,

Plaintiffs,

V.
Case No. 1:16-CV-3591-AT
LAPTOP & DESKTOP REPAIR, L1.C,
a Nevada limited liability company, also
d/b/a cashforiphones.com,
cashforlaptops.com, ecyclebest.com,
smartphonetraders.com, sell-your-
cell.com; and VADIM OLEGOVICH
KRTJCHININ, also a/k/a Vadim
Kruchin, David Kruchin, David Vadim
Kruchin, Dave Kruch, as the owner and
an officer of Defendant Laptop &
Desktop Repair, LLC,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF 8. GREGORY HAYS
Pursuvant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746

L, 8. Gregory Hays declare that I have personal knowledge of the facts set
forth below. If called as a witness before any court, I could and would testify as

follows:
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1. lam a citizen of the United States and am over the age of 18. T am the
Managing Principal with Hays Financial Consulting, LLC (“HFC”). On
September 26, 2016, in the Temporary Restraining Order [ECF No. 9] entered in
the above-captioned case, HFC and | were appointed as the Receiver (collectively,
“Receiver”) for the Receivership Defendant Laptop & Desktop Repair, LLC
(“LDR” or “Receivership Defendant”). The Court reappointed the Receiver in the
Stipulated Preliminary Injunction Order entered on October 53,2016 [ECF No. 14.]

2. On September 29, 2016, along with local law enforcement and agents
of the Federal Trade Commission, the Receiver entered the business premises of
LDR located at 84 Coney Island Drive in Sparks, Nevada at approximately 9:00
a.m. PDT. A process server employed by the FTC served a copy of the TRO upon
Vadim “David” Kruchinin upon entering ihe premises. Mr., Kruchinin is & named
defendant in this case and the owner of the Receivership Defendant. Either T or my
counsel had several conversations with Mr. Kruchinin and his counsel several
times during the day on September 29, 2016. 1 requested Mr. Kruchinin’s
cooperation in complying with the TRO and he agreed to cogperate.

3. On Saturday, October 1, 2016, Henry F. Sewell, Jr., counsel for the

Receiver, and I were at 84 Coney Island Dr. to continue to secure the assets of the
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Receivership Estate and to meet with Mr. Kruchinin., Mr. Kruchinin requested that
he be permitted to remove personal items, including several hard cover books and
pictures in his office.

4, During our meeting, [ asked Mr. Kruchinin to provide log ins and
passwords for his computer accounts, Mr. Kruchinin claimed he could not
remember his password and claimed they were written on a piece of paper in his
office. Under my direct supervision, I allowed him to search his desk to see if he
could locate passwords, but claimed that he was unable to locate it. The Receiver
did not find Mr. Kruchinin’s claims with respect to his password to be credible.

3. As he was searching through the desk, he asked if T had seen his
passport and wanted to take it. My assumption is that he was searching for this
when he asked to search his desk. I told him I had not seen his passport. He then
asked 0 remove $506 in cash from his desk which I refused to release to him.

6. On October 3, 2016, the Receiver discovered that Mr. Kruchinin made
two separate transfers from PayPal Bank accounts established for the Receivership
Defendant on September 29, 2016. Both transfers were made to an entity named

Happy Smile, LLC. This entity is controlled by Valeria Campos Fuentes. We

have been informed that Mr. Kruchinin may be in a romantic relationship with Ms.
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Fuentes. The principal place of business for this entity is listed as Mr, Kruchinin’s
home. (See Dxhibit A, Nevada Sccretary of State Business Entity Information
Sheet).

7. On October 5, 2016, counsel for the Receiver demanded that Mr.
Kruchinin return the funds. (See Exhibit B, October 5, 2016 Letter of Henry F
Sewell, Jr. to John Arrascada and Robert Angres).

8. On October 6, 2016, Mr. Kruchinin, through his counsel, e-mailed a
response to the Letter, claiming that the account was already under the umbrella of
the Receivership. He provided what he stated was Happy Smiles LLC’s PayPal
log-in information and password. However, when the Receiver attempted to log in
to the PayPal account using the information provided by Mr. Kruchinin, the log~in
and password information were 1oi correct. To dare, Mr. Kruchigin has failed to

ieturn the $22,000 to the Receiver.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that

the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed on this 25" day of October, 2016. &\x‘\
2N

S. Grego ‘ -~
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EXHIBIT A
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HAPPY SMILES L.L..C.

Business Entity Information

Status: | Active Fite Date: | 9/18&/2014
Type: Dornestic Limited-Liability Entity Number:
s Company
Qualifying Stats: | MW List of Officers Due: | 9/30/2047
Mznaged By: | Managers Expiration Date:
NV Business ID: | NV20141593620 Business License Exp; BfSﬂ{ZMT
Additiona! Information
Central Index Key: 1[
Registered Agent Information
: Name: { VALERIA CAMPOS FUEN;I'ES Address 1: | 5380 VISTA RIDGE WAY
Address 2: City: | RENG T
State: { NV Zip Code: | 89523
Phone: Fax
: #alling Addrass 1: ; 5390 VISTA RIDGE WAY Maliing Address 2
| Malling Cty: | RENO Malling State: | NV
Mailing Zip Coda: | 89523 e
Agent Type: | Noncommercial Registered Agent

Financial Information

Ho Par Share Count: { )

Capital Amount: [ 5 0

]ﬁu%mmnisfomd forthis sompany

—— i b b

_:_E Officers # Include tnactive Officers
| Manager - VALERIA C FUENTES
Address 1: { 5390 VISTA RIDGE WAY Address 2:
City: | RENO ' N State: [NV
[ ZipCode: | 89823 Country: [USA
Status: | Historical Emaii;
 Manager - VALERIA € FUENTES
: Address 1: | 5380 VISTA RIDGE WAY Address 2:
Clty: | RENO State: | NV
Op Cotle: 89523 Country: |USA
! Status; (Active Email:

':_} Actions\Amendments

Actlon Type: |Articles of Orgenization
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Documment Number: | 2014067167246 # of Pages:
File Date: | 0/18/2014 Effective Date:
[(No notes for this action)
Action Type: | Initizl List
Document Number: | 2014067167468 R # of Pages:
File Date: {8/18/2014 Effoctive Date: |
iNo notes for this aétion)
Action Type: | Annuai List o
Document Number; | 2015036534043 # of Pages:
File Date: | 819/2015 Effective Date:
(No notes for this action)
Action Type: | Annwal List
Bocument Number: | 20160298553-76 # of Pages:
File Date: | 7/2/2016 Effective Date:

(No notes for this action)
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EXHIBIT B
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LAW OFFICES OF HENRY F. SEWELL, JR. LLC

SUITE 206
3343 PEACHTREE ROAD, NE
ATLANTA GEORGIA 30326
October 5, 2016
Via Email
John L.. Arrasoada, Esq.
145 Ryland Street
Reno, Nevada 89501

RE: Federal Trade Commission and State of Georgin v. Laptop & Desktop
Repair, LLC et.al., United States Disirict Court for the Northern District
of Georgia; 1:16-cv-3591

Dear John:

As you know from prior communications, this firm represents the duly authorized
and acting Receiver in the above captioned case.

During the preliminary investigation conducted by the Receiver, the Receiver has
discovered that David Kruchinin made two separate transfers from PayPal Bank accounts
sestablished for the Receivership Defendant on September 29, 2016. Both transfers were
made to an entity named Happy Smiles LLC. This entity is controlled bry Valeria
Canipos Fuentes. We have been informed that Mr. Kruchinin may be involved in a
romantic relationship with Ms. Fuentes. The principal place of business for this entity is
listed as Mr. Kruchinin’s home.

I have attached two receipts showing the transfers. The first, in the amount of
$19,000, was completed at 11:44 am, PDT on September 29 and the second, in the
amount of $3,000, was completed at 10:56 am, PDT on September 29. As you know, the
FTC and the Receiver entered the premises at approximately 9:00 am PDT and Mr.
Kruchinin was served with a copy of the TRO at that time.

The purpose of this letter is to provide Mr. Kruchinin with one opportunity to
return these funds within twenty-four hours. If these funds are not returned by 5:00 pm
PDT on Thursday, October 6, 2016, the Receiver will file a Motion with the Court
seeking to hold Mr. Kxuchinin, Ms. Fuentes and Happy Smiles LLC in contempt of Court
and will seek all remedies to which the Receiver may be entitled including an award of
interest, attorneys fees and sanctions.

I have copied Mr. Angres on this letter as well. L] need to send the letter to
another person or entity, please let me know as soon as possible.
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Page 2 | Letter to John L. Arrascada

Please be advised that the Receiver continues to review the books and records of
the Receivership Defendant and if additional transfers are found reserves all rights to
seek to avoid and recover all amounts unlawfully transferred,

Mr. Kruchinin’s prompt response to this letter is Expected and Demanded.

Law Offices of Henry F. Sewell, Jr. LLC

By: J.A-;:_t’“‘.‘:;, . _-._’_-_' ‘7; 5 b
Henry F. Sewell, Jr.
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326 Transaction Delals - FayFal

Transaction Details

Your account has opan issues. Cligk 1o Resolvs or Chech Sizlus

Payment to Happy Smiles LLC Manage my transactlon

Contact gailer
Repoflunauihorized imnse ofion

You have uniil 3/28/2017 11:44 POT to pojif ihe seiler direclly aboul any probiems with this order.
See the Py; Srotection Polley for mare dedails.

i L T 1 T B B reeresimianng caae

Paymeot Sent (Unigue Trensaction D 3_

Ongmal Transactlon 1
Details - Amount ‘l

N
. ;- SRS -
&

Pajmam To I-k-:ppy Smikes uc ! Cumphtud

i T L Tt S L P OO S

Re!ated Transactlon %
-
I

o e om [ e e e p e % AR i e bt o

I Date I Typse | Detalls | Amuunt

| sep29, 2018 T Gharge Frc-mrrcre:imé:;aw C competes | Deteis 4 5588271 USD
S ¢ b - B

LY e N ALl LLIRs] ANBAAITUNANS T ATy 4 EOE e HAATe MR LT MoaRL fnas

Teram oy Famuengdy

Businese Name: Happy Smiles LLC (The recipient of this payment is Varified)
Emzil: celiphonecity.com@gmaf.com
Amount sent: -$18,000.00 USD

Fee amount: $0.00 USD
Net amount: -$18 000 00 uUssG

Date: Sep 28, 2016
Thme: T1:44:28 PDT
Status: Completed

RURE BISIORLTRELSIL b naTSTLAGTI CMFL TUPRBARYRASELAPSR JL. 8 mSTALNL Ma eyl NRRbTEAROR FL1 SewRc o ELTRRR,  SELRPIEIILIEYIL me mafs  mHELANL. A1l 0%a

Subject: You have sent $19,000.00 USD 1o Happy Smiles LLC with PayPal
Funding Type: PayPal Balance.and Cradit Card

Funding Source: $13,117.28 USD - PayPal Account
$5,882.71 USD — American Express Credit Card YOOX-X0((X-X2002
This transaciion will appear on your bill as "PAYPAL ‘HAPPYSMILES".

Retum to Accmlﬁtv Gvsrwaw

htps thistory.paypel comAvebecr femd=_fisior, }»deiaits-ﬁ'om-ub&m_

]
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105216 Transaclion Delaiis - PayPat

Transaction Details

Payment Sent {Unique Transaction 1D # —

Business Name: Happy Smiles LLC (The reciplent af this payment Is VerHied)
Email: tliphonecitv.com@gmail.com
Amount senf: -$3,000,00 USD

Fee amount: 80.00 USD
Net amount: -$3.000.00 USD

R R L T T U Lerwmacaaey pe

Date: Sep 29,2015
Time: 10:56:39 PDT

Status: Completed

T i T e w merian ks amsessmapemes 0 wiavTeLhew  Lni1 4ok rees Llki-t & eeR ' s SRR - - Sy 5

Subject: You have sent §3,000.00 USD o Heppy Smiles LLC with PayPal
Funding Type: PayPal Balance
Funding Source: $3,000,00 USD - PayPal Account

WreELhbt o a.q Eeanie 2 BubotEw riesa Cus NESENT 4 TERI P imavERisr surer R I I I L L L T T ——

You can reporta transaction problem in the Resctution Center within 180 days of this payment. Have a

probilem with this 1ransacuon'? Clld hﬂ.@ ;Q r_qgg, 2

P —— e

: Retum 1o Accourt Ovemew i

mfﬂmgwm.mmq?aﬁdﬂ_mm-dﬁeﬂs-mwd_

"
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HAPPY SMILES L.L.C.

Business Entity Information

3 Status: | Active Flle Date: | 9/18/2014
Domestic Limited-Lia biity ——
Type: | Entity Number: NS
L ompany
Qualifving State; | NV List of Officers Due: | 9/30/2017
Managed By: | Managers Expiration Date:
NV Business ID: | NV20141593620 Business License Exp; 19/30/2017

Additional Information

Central Index Key: !

Registered Agent Information

Name: | VALERIA CAMPOS FUENTES Address 1; | 380 VISTA RIDGE WAY

i
H
i
|

Address 2: City: | RENQ
State: | NV Zip Code: | 89523
Phone: Fax;

§ Mailing Address 1: | 5390 VISTA RIDGE WAY Mailing Address 2:

Maiting Cify: | RENO Mafling State: | NV

Mailing Zip Coda: {89523

Agent Type: | Noscommerclal Reglstered Agent

Financial information

No Par Share Court: | 0 P Capital Amount; | $ 0

INo siock records found for this company

__-_-__E Officers # Inciude Insctive Officers
Manager - VALERIA © FUENTES
Address 1: | 5390 VISTA RIDGE WAY Address 2:
City: |RENO State: [NV
Zip Gode: | 39523 Country: tUSA
Status: | Historical Email;
Mansger - VALERIA G FUENTES ‘
; Address 1: | 6380 VISTA RIDGE WAY Address 2:
' Chty: | RENO o State: | NV
Zip Code: | 89523 ' Country: { USA
Status: | Active Email:

— | Actions\Amendments

Action Type: [Articies of Organtzation
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Document Number: | 2014067 1672-46 # of Pages:
File Date: | 9118/2014 Effective Date:;
E{No hotes for this actlon)
iL Action Type: | Inittal List
Document Number: | 2014067167468 # of Pages:
File Date: | 9/78/2014 Effective Date:
i{No notes for this action)
Action Type: |Annual List
Document Number: | 2015036934043 #of Pages;
File Date: | 8/{9/2015 Effective Date:
(No notes for this action)
Action Type: | Annual List
Document Number: ; 20160298558.76 # of Pages:
File Date: | 7/2/2016 Effective Date:
i(No notes for this action)
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EXHIBIT C
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
and STATE OF GEORGIA,

Plaintiffs,

V.
Case No. 1:16-CV-3591-AT
LAPTOP & DESKTOP REPAIR, LLC,
a Nevada limited liability company, also
d/b/a cashforiphones.com,
cashforlaptops.com, ecyclebest.com,
smartphonetraders.com, sell-your-
cell.com; and VADIM OLEGOVICH
KRUCHININ, also a/k/a Vadim
Kruchin, David Kruchin, David Vadim
Kruchin, Dave Kruch, as the owner and
an officer of Defendant Laptop &
Desktop Repair, LLC,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF ANNA M. BURNS
Pursunant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746

I, Anna M. Burns, declare that I have personal knowledge of the facts set
forth below. If called as a witness before any court, I could and would testify as

follows:



Case 1:16-cv-03591-AT Document 22-4 Filed 10/26/16 Page 3 of 12

I. Thave been an attorney at the Federal Trade Commission (“FTC™)
since 2013, and a1n lead counsel for Plaintiff FTC in the above-captioned matter.

2. Under the Temporary Restraining Order, with an Asset Freeze and
Other Equitable Relief, and Order to Show Cause as to Why a Preliminary
Injunction Should Not Enter entered by the Court on September 26, 2016 (“I'RO,”
at [ECF No. 9]}, Defendants Laptop & Desktop Repair, LLC (“LLDR”) and Vadim
O. Kruchinin a/k/a David Kruchin (“Kruchinin®) were required to fill out
Attachment A, entitled “Financial Statement of Individual Defendant, and
Attachment B, entitled “Financial Statement of Corporate Defendant,” within three
(3) business days of service of the Order. [ECF No. 9, at Section VI, “Financial
Accounting.”] In the Stipulated Preliminary Injunction Order, [“P1,” ECF No. 14],
eniered Gcetober 3, 2016, Defendants were again required to fill out these Financial
Statements within three (3) business days of service of the Order, unless they had
otherwise done so. [/d., at Section V1]

3. Both the TRO and PI also required Defendants within five 5
business days following the service of this Order, to , if they had not already done
$0:

A.  Provide counsel for the Plaintiffs with a full accounting of all assets,
accounts, funds, and documents outside of the territory of the United States that are

2
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held either: (1) by them; (2) for their benefit; (3) in trust by or for them,
individually or jointly; or (4) under their direct or indirect control, individually or
jointly;

B. Transfer to the territory of the United States all assets, accounts,
funds, and documents in foreign countries held ejther: (1) by them; (2) for their
benefit; (3) in trust by or for them, individually or jointly; or (4) under their direct
or indirect control, individually or jointly;

4, Hold and retain all repatriated assets, accounts, funds, and documents,
and prevent any transfer, disposition, or dissipation whatsoever of any such assets,
accounts, funds, or documents,

[See TRO and PI, at Section VIII “Repatriation of Foreign Assets.”]

3. On October 11, 2016, after Plaintiffs had not received Defendants’
Financial Statements, I wrote to counsel John Arrascada and Robert Angres, who
appeared as counsel for Defendants at the Immediate Access into LDR’s business
premises on September 29, 2016, and who had been representing and/or assisting
Defendants in negotiating the stipuiation to the preliminary injunction, requesting
the financial statements and disclosures and also requesting that Defendants
repatriate any foreign held assets. (See October 11 and 13 emails of Anna M.
Burns, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “1 ) On

October 12, 2016, Mr. Arrascada responded that he was not representing the

defendants in this matter,
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6. On October 12, 2016, Mr. Angres requested that Plaintiffs agree to
allow him to place a lien on the building at 84 Coney Island Dr., Sparks, Nevada,
the business premises of LDR, to serve as a retainer of his representation of Mr.
Krychinin in this matter. Iinformed him that I could not agree to release any
assets until I received the Defendants’ financial statements.

7. On October 13, 2016, Mr. Angres, on behalf of Defendants LDR and
Kruchinin, emailed the signed Financial Statements, Defendant Kruchinin’s
financial statements indicated that he had assets held in overseas bank accounts.
That same day, 1 emailed Mr. Angres, requesting that Defendant Kruchinin
repatriate these funds immediately.

8. On October 18, 2016, I emailed Mr. Angres, again requesting that
Defendant Kruchinin repatriate his assets and demanding the return of assets
trausferred by Defendant Kruchinin in violation of the TRQ and PL. {(See October
18,2016 e-mail, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit
“2.") Talso requested that if he was no longer representing Mr. Kruchinin, that he
please let me know. (See id.)

9. Later that day, after I spoke with him on the phone, he confirmed by

c-mail that he had informed Defendant Kruchinin by e-mail that morning that he

N
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would not be representing him in the above-captioned matter. (See October 18,
20i6 Angres email, at Exhibit “2). However, Mr. Angres did agree to attempt to
contact Defendant Kruchinin and inform him that he have his new counsel contact
me, or, that he contact me if he was representing himself pro se. Mr. Angres also
agreed to inform Defendant Kruchinin of the unauthorized transfers.

10. On October 21, 2016, after not hearing from Defendant Kruchinin, 1
called him on the phone number provided on his Financial Statements. His phone
went straight to voice mail. Ilefi a message requesting that, if represented, he have
his attorney call me, or if he was representing himself pro se, that he call me
directly to discuss the violations of the PI and Asset Freeze and to instruct him that
Defendants’ Answers to the Complaint had been due on October 20, 2016. 1 have

not received any response from Detendant Kruchinin or any counsel on his behalf.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that

the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed on (jm 2016,

Anna M. Bumg

5
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EXHIBIT 1
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Burns, Anna

m-m-_md-:-nr-:rn-m-:g-s_— e N e e — =)
From: Burns, Anna

Sent: Thursday, Ociober 13, 2036 11.59 AM

To: 'Rabert Angres'

Cc: Clausen, Hans; Katherina D, Schuesgler: ‘Henry Sewell’; 'Greg Hays'

Subject: RE: [WARNING: MESSAGE ENCRYPTED]docs requested

Thanks, we are trying to access them now. 1 will (et you know if there is any issue,

I also wanted to address with you that we received documents from Umqua Bank today. The bank’s records evidence
that on October 6, Mr. Kruchin, in violation of the Court’s order and asset freeze, withdrew $8,800 from the account
ending in 0632. Mr, Kruchin needs to return these funds immediately. Moreover, Mr. Kruchin lists overseas accounts on
his financial disclosures, and Mr. Kruchin needs repaiviate those funds immediately, Piease let us know what steps
Mr. Kruchin is undertaking to return these funds.

Best regards,

Anna Bumns

Atturney

Federal Trade Commissign
225 Peachtres St,

Suite 1500

Atanta, GA 30303
404-656-1350

From: Robert Angres [mailto:riangre N

Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2016 10:41 AM

To: Burns, Anna

Suhject: Re: [WARNING: MESSAGE ENCRYPTEDdocs requested

Here are the passwords-l'br business returns {IINor personal retumns,

It took me three times to get in, I hope you do not have the same probiem. Soiry my attempts at removing the
encryption were not successful. rja

Sent from my iPad
On Oct 13, 2016, at 7:29 AM, Burns, Anna <aburns@fic.gov> wrote:
Mr, Angres,
Will you please provide the password for the encrypted tax retern documents?
Best regards,
Anna Burns
Attorney

Federal Trade Commission
225 Peachtree 5.
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From: Burmns, Anna

Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2016 9:58 AM

To: rjangres@gmail «com'; ‘John Arrascada’

Cc: "Kathering D; Schuessler'; Clausen, Hans; ‘Henry Sewell’; ‘Greg Hays'

Subject: Overdue Financial Statements and Disclosures from LDR ard Kruchlnin

John and Rohert:

The financial statements and disclosures that LDR and Mr. Kruchinin are required to complete under the TRO {and again
urkier the Preiiminary Injunction) are now 3 week overdue. The orders also require Mr. Kruchinin and LDR to repatriate
Overseas assets, which, to my understanding, they have not done. Please let me know when we Can expact to receive
the disclosures and the transfer of the funds, as | would iike to resolve this without going to the Coyrt,

if you are no longer representing LDR or Mr. Krudhinin, please et me know if they have obtained other ¢o unsel or if Mr,
Kruchinin is representing himse!f pro se. { am In the office ail day and am happy to discuss this matter at your
convenience.

Best regards,

Anna Burhs i
Attorney

Federal Trade Commission

225 Peachtres St

Suite 1500

Atlanta, GA 30303

404-656-1350
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EXHIBIT 2
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Burns, Anna

[ L= 6 Shed Lo i T =ae—m e e 3 R —— L]
From: Robert Angres <rjangres@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2016 2:16 PM

To: Burns, Anna; Henry Sewell

Subject: representation of Mr. Kruchin personally

Dear Ms. Burns, pursuant to our conversation of this past hour, I had let
Mr. Kruchin know earlier today that this office will not be representing
him in the matters involving your office and that of the Receiver. At your
request I am confirming that, but agreed to attempt to inform Mr. Kruchin
of your urging that he be in contact with you by counsel or as a pro se and
to inform him that you have records, I believe pertaining to unauthorized
transfers, that can only be shared with the direct, authorized recipient.

My continued communication with your office and that of Mr. Sewell will
be to provide information as to the LDR matters outlined in Mr. Sewell's
letter to assist with pursuit or defense of matters still of importance to the
Receiver Defendant.

Best regards, rja

Robert Julian Angres, Esq.
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From: Bumns, Anna

Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2016 10:26 AM

To: 'Robert Angres'

Cc: Henry F. Sewell Jr (hseweli@sewellfirm.com); Clausen, Hans,; 'Katherine D. Schuessler’
Subject: FW: FTC, et al. v. Laptop & Desktop Repair, LLC

Mr. Angres:

Per the emall below, it is my understanding that you no longer represent Mr. Kruchinin. Please advise
us if he has obtained other counsel in this matter, or, if Mr. Kruchinin is representing himself pro se,
please provide us with his most recent contact information. If | am mistaken as to your intent in the
email below and you still represent Mr. Kruchinin in any capacity in this matter, please iet us know.,

Likewise, in response to your request that we unfreeze funds to allow your client to pay you for your
representation, the FTC will not agree to unfreeze any funds in this matter. Mr. Kruchinin is in willful
violation of the asset freeze at this time. Not only did he take $22,000 out of the company’s PayPal
account, which has not been returned, we also have heard no response to our request that he return
the $8,800 he removed from the Umpqua bank account. Moreover, we discovered yesterday that Mr.
Kruchinin wire transferred $103, 369.66 from his Charles Schwab account at 9:51 am on October 5,
2016. He must hand over these funds immediately.

Mr. Kruchinin also continues to be in violation of the Preliminary Injunction Order, as he has not
repatriated his foreign assets. If Mr. Kruchinin has not arranged to return all of the above-mentioned
funds and returned them by 12:00 pm EST tomorrow, October 13, 2016, we will be filing a motion with
the Court to hold Mr. Kruchinin in contempt.

Best regards,
Anna Burns

Anna Burns

Attorney

Fecderal Trade Commission
225 Peachtree St.

Suite 1500

Atlanta, GA 30303
404-656-1350



